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REPORT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REPLACEMENT ACTIVITIES
AT THE
SAFETY-KLEEN OAKLAND SERVICE CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SEPTEMBER 1990

INTRODUCTION

Safety-Kleen Corporation (Safety-Kleen), retained
Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI), to provide technical
supervision of underground storage tank system replacement
activities at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 404
Market Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report
describes the activities conducted by Groundwater Technology,
Inc., and provides documentation regarding the procedures
followed during the underground storage tank replacement.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center has served as a
distribution center for Safety-Kleen products since 1975. These
products include mineral spirits solvent and other products for
the automotive and food service industries. The mineral spirits
solvent is stored on site in clean and used or "spent" condition.
Three underground storage tanks (USTs)} were installed in 1970
and 1971 to store the mineral spirits solvent. Two 6,000-gallon
steel USTs were used to store the spent mineral spirits solvent
prior to shipment to Safety-Kleen's recycling facility in
Reedley, California. The third UST was a 10,000~gallon steel
tank used to store clean mineral spirits. Figure 2 shows the
site plan, and Figure 3 shows the location of the three old USTs.
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Results of site assessment conducted by Groundwater
Technology, Inc. and others are summarized in the "Update Report
of Additional Assessment, 404 Market Street, Oakland,
California", dated June 1990. The assessment results indicated
impacts on the subsurface soil and shallow groundwater by mineral
spirits solvent and chlorinated organics. Measurable separate-
phase mineral spirits product was observed in groundwater
monitoring wells, and dissolved chlorinated organics were
detected in samples collected from wells in the vicinity of the
tank pit. Groundwater occurs at approximately 8 feet below grade
and flows towards the south in the site vicinity.

SCOPE OF WORK

Although repairs were made to the underground storage tank
system and subsequent tank integrity testing revealed the system
to be tight, Safety-Kleen undertook the entire system upgrade due
to tank ages.

Tank replacement plans included performing limited remedial
activities and construction of remedial facilities to address the
impacted soil and shallow groundwater. The remedial activities
performed during tank replacement included excavation and
disposal of impacted soil in the vicinity of the USTs and removal
of floating separate-phase mineral spirits product during
excavation dewatering. Remedial facilities constructed include
soil-venting system piping for future extraction of soil vapors
to remediate impacted scil and a product recovery well for future
separate-phase mineral spirits extraction. These activities are
described further in this report.

== ﬁ GROUNDWATER
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 6
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Safety-Kleen has recently acquired the property north of the
Service Center facility (Figure 2). A review of property
ownership records indicated that the property had been used in
the past for two automobile service stations at which underground
storage tanks were used. A geophysical survey of the property
revealed the presence of a small underground storage tank
apparently used for waste-oil storage. A detailed description of
the tank removal activities are included in this report. AV? Pq

This report of tank replacement activities is being
presented in the following manner:

Site Supervision and Health and Safety Monitoring
Underground Storage Tank Removal

Installation of New UST System and Remedial Facilities
Waste 0il Tank Removal

0 o 0 o

SITE SUPERVISION AND HEALTH AND SAFETY MONITORING

Groundwater Technology served as the overall site supervisor
through the entire tank replacement program which occurred from
May 31 through July 5, 1990. During this time, a representative
of Groundwater Technology, Inc. was on site to oversee activities
relating to tank removal, replacement, and remedial action. A
chronology of the activities which took place during each day on
site is included in Appendix A. This chronology summarizes key
events and includes the names of persons visiting the site. In
addition, photographs documenting the tank replacement process
are included.

b
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 7
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The Groundwater Technology, Inc. representative served as
the on-site Health and Safety Coordinator, responsible to
maintain compliance with the site specific Health and Safety
Plan. The Plan, dated May 24, 1989 prepared by Groundwater
Technology, Inc., provides the following information:

Site Background

Emergency Response Procedures

Site Characterization Data

Hazard Evaluation

Site Chemicals of Concern

Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS)
Site Health and Safety Requirements

O 0O 0O 0O 0O O O

Personnel working on site were given the opportunity to read
the Health and Safety Plan, and were required to sign a statement
that they would abide by the provisions of the Plan.

In addition to specific procedures that were outlined
regarding proper tank excavation and removal, personnel
protective equipment, and waste handling, the Plan set Action
Levels for the site-worker breathing zone. To comply with the
Plan, four air monitoring stations were chosen within the work
area (Figure 4). Regular monitoring of these stations was
performed using a photo-ionization detector. Appendix B contains
the air monitoring data for the site while work was in progress.

The site Health and Safety Coordinator set the level of
personnel protective equipment based on the conditions
encountered during work activities, and in accordance with the

4 5 GROUNDWATER
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 9
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Health and Safety Plan. The site Health and Safety Coordinator
also was responsible to see that all activities were performed
as specified by any reguired permits. Specific permits required
are discussed further in the following sections of this report.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Activities relating to the removal of the three existing
underground storage tanks took place between May 31 and June 12,
1990. The following sections describe the specific activities
performed during the tank removal process.

TANK REMOVAL PERMITTING

Underground storage tank removal permits were obtained from
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and The City of
Oakland Fire Department.

The State of California Department of Health Services (DHS)
allowed the tank replacement activities to proceed based upon
Section 66389, Article 4 of Title 22, California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District was notified
per Regulation 8, Rule 40.

A permit was obtained from The East Bay Municipal Utilities
District (EBMUD) for discharge of treated groundwater related to
excavation dewatering. Excavation dewatering is discussed
further in this report.

—— E GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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The above-referenced permite and notification letters are
included in this report as Appendix C.

SURVEY OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES

A survey was performed on the Safety-Kleen and Ralph Johnson
& Associates buildings by a California-licensed surveyor, due to
their proximity to the proposed excavation. The purpose of
surveying these structures was to provide documentation of
existing building elevations, so that any settling which could
potentially occur from excavation activities could be accurately
evaluated. The results of the survey are included in this report
as Appendix D.

SHORING DESIGN AND MODIFICATIONS

A shoring design for the tank replacement excavation was
prepared by H.V. Anderson Engineers to comply with CCR Title 8,
Chapter 4, Subchapter 4 - Construction Safety Orders. The type
of shoring proposed was sheet-pile shoring. The design,
procedures and calculations are included in Appendix E.

The initial design was revised twice based on site
conditions. The first revision called for removal of the north
end of the shoring because the existing 6,000-gallon tank
extended further north than originally calculated. The second
revision called for the sheets to be installed by means of
excavation rather than by being mechanically driven. This change
was required to reduce vibration in the adjacent Ralph Johnson
and Associates facility. The revised shoring plans are included
in Appendix E.

L E GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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The shoring was installed prior to existing tank removal,
and remained in place until after the new tanks were installed
and the tank pit was backfilled to approximately 5 feet below
grade.

EXCAVATION DEWATERING

The tank excavation was completed to approximately 13-feet
below grade. Since shallow groundwater was encountered at a
depth of approximately 8-feet below grade, excavation dewatering
was required to allow for tank replacement activities. Existing
groundwater monitoring data indicated that the water would be
impacted by dissolved-phase volatile organics, and that separate-
phase mineral spirits product would be encountered.

Using available hydraulic information from the site, the
volume of water expected to be removed during the excavation
process was estimated at approximately 30,000 gallons. A permit
was obtained from EBMUD for discharge of this water to the
sanitary sewer following removal of separate-phase product and
treatment.

Groundwater and product that accumulated in the tank
excavation was pumped into two 21,000-gallon portable Baker tanks
for initial storage. Separate-phase product was skimmed from the
Baker™ tanks and sent to the Safety-Kleen Corporation Recycle
Center in Reedley, California. The water remaining in the tanks
was then pumped through a series of granular activated carbon
vessels to remove any dissolved-phase organics present. As
specified in the EBMUD permit, periodic sampling was performed to
verify system efficiency. The actual volume of water removed,
treated and discharged was approximately 34,000 gallons. The
amount of product removed equaled approximately 100 gallons.

+ GROUNDWATER
" TECHNOLOGY, INC
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Safety-Kleen/Oakland 12
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The EBMUD discharge permit required a report describing the
groundwater treatment and discharge activities. The report is
included in this report as Appendix F.

TANK DECONTAMINATION AND DESTRUCTION

In preparation for tank removal, product and waste solvent
were pumped from the three existing USTs on May 31, 1990. All
materials generated in the excavation of the tanks and subsequent
decontamination steps were sent to the Safety-Kleen Recycle
Center in Reedley, California. ©On June 1, 1990, the tanks were
desludged by a confined space entry team. EPA Level "B" personal
protective equipment was required for the confined space entry
into the tanks. Following desludging, the tanks were decontam-’
inated by high pressure water washing, known as "hydroblasting®..
This activity was observed by Mr. K. Madoshi of the California
Department of Health Services. Prior to removal each tank was
inerted to reduce explosion potential, using dry ice. Inspector
Dawson of the City of Oakland Fire Department was on site to
observe the tank removal.

The two 6,000-gallon tanks were removed from the excavation
on June: 7, 1990 and transported off site to H&H Environmental
Services for disposal. Mr. Madoshi of DHS arrived after the
tanks had been removed, at that time he inspected the excavation.
The 10,;000-gallon tank was removed on June 8, 1990 and similarly
transported off site for disposal.

ﬁ GROUNDWATER
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The Certification of Tank Disposal provided by H&H
Environmental Services is included in Appendix G. Lx’jT#L,

SOIL SAMPLING

Eight s0il samples were collected from the walls and bottom
of the tank excavation following tank removal. Figure 5 shows
the locations of the soil samples in relation to the tank
excavation as well as the location of the removed tanks. Samples
"Pit 1" through "Pit 6" were collected from the bottom of the
excavation at a depth of 13 feet below grade. These samples were
analyzed for TPH-as-mineral spirits by modified EPA Method 8015
and for aromatic and halogenated volatile organics by EPA Methods
8010/8020. In addition, sample "Pit 1" was also analyzed for
California Assessment Metals (CAM) under Title 22 CCR. Two other
samples identified as "East-End" and "West-End" were collected
from a depth of 12 feet at either end of the 10,000-gallon tank
from the sidewalls of the excavation. These samples were
analyzed for TPH-as-mineral spirits, volatile organics by EPA
Method 8240, and aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA Methods 5030/8020.

The results of soil sample analyses are summarized in Tables
1 through 3. Laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody
documentation is included in Appendix H.

EXCAVATED SOIL DISPOSAL

Excavated soils teotaling 984 tons were stockpiled on the
back lot and covered with plastic prior to disposal. Soil
samples were collected from the stockpiled soils for

characterization analyses.

= & GROUNDWATER
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TABLE 1

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLES
EPA METHOD B8020 AND 8015
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS AND TPH-AS-MINERAL SPIRITS
(parts per million [ppm])

SAMPLE DEPTH ETHYL- TPH-AS-
I.D. (ft.) |BENZENE|TOLUENE| BENZENE XYLENE |MINERAL SPIRITS
—_— e —————
Pit 1 13 <0.5 11.0 4.6 49 12,000
Pit 2 13 <0.5 18.0 5.1 84 9,500
Pit 3 13 <0.5 11.0 2.7 49 2,400
Pit 4 13 <0.5 7.6 3.1 50 10,000
Pit 5 13 <0.5 7.5 3.5 45 9,700
Pit 6 13 <0.5 11.0 5.1 78 12,000
EAST END 12 <0.1 6.0 <0.1 34 16,000
WEST END 12 0.01 4.0 <0.1 28 : 30,060

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons




L o | ™

TABLE 2

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLES
CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS
(results in parts per million [ppm])

SAMPLE EPA DEPTH | CHLORO-
1.D. METHOD | (ft.) |BENZENE

_"#
Pit 1 8010 13.0| <0.5 12 1.2 6.5 1.3| 1.5 7.8 7.3 1.7 <0.5
Pit 2 8010 13.0| <0.5 12 1.3 6.6 | 2.0 2.1 8.6 9.8 3.4 <0.5
pit 3 8010 13.0| <0.5 15 1.0 6.6 0.4 3.9 0.71 3.0 <0.5 <0.5
Pit 4 8010 13.0| <0.5 16 1.1 7.3 0.3 §;§~ <0.5 2.8 <0.5 <0.5
pit 5 8010 13.0| 1.0 15 0.9 6.0 0.5| 3.8 1.1 3.6 45 <0.5
Pit 6 8010 13.0| 0.6 20 > 1.6 | (9.8 | 0.4 4.0 0.7 3.3 | 78 <0.5
East End| 8240 12,0| <0.25 15 iﬁ.a‘ 8.2 |<0.28| 2.5 4.0 11.0 0.75 <0.25
West End| 8240 12.0| <0.25 | 10 2.4 5.9 [<0.25| 1.9 @.{;: 17.0, | <0.25 | 0.27.°
1,2 DCB = 1,2 Dichlorobenzene

1,3 bcB = 1,3 Dichlorobenzene

1,4 bcB = 1,4 Dichlorobenzene

1,1 DCE = Dichlorocethene

Ti,2 DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene
PCE = Tetrachlorethane

1,1,1 TCA = 1,1,1 Trichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
= 1,1 Dichloroethane

1,1 DCA
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TABLE 3

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR SOIL SAMPLE "PIT 1"
CAM Metals
(Results in ppm)

TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION TEST RESULTS

PARAMETER PIT 1 gne 7Tl
Antimony <25
Arsenic <25
Barium 39
Beryllium <1
Cadmium <3 .
Chromium 41 5
Cobalt 8 30
Copper 8 A5
| Lead 12 5 e
| Mercury <0.02
Molybdenum <25
Nickel <5
Selenium <50
Silver <5
Thallium <13
Vanadium 22 21
Zinc 23 254

ok

Excavated soils were transported to Port Costa Materials,
Inc., in Port Costa, California for thermal destruction of
volatile hydrocarbons in their rotary kiln. A copy of the

laboratory reports and the Certificate of Destruction is included
in Appendix I. \/;;
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INSTALLATION OF NEW UST SYSTEM AND REMEDIAL FACILITIES

Installation of the new underground storage tank system
began on June 12, 1990. This section of the report describes the
new UST system and the remediation facilities installed to
address residual soil contamination and separate-phase product
extraction.

DESCRTIPTION OF NEW UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM

Two new 12,000-gallon double-walled GlasteelT underground
storage tanks were installed in the excavation at the site.
Sheets 1 through 3 (Appendix J) provide the details of tank
construction, including a description of the manways and leak
detection monitoring systems. One tank will be used to store
clean mineral spirits solvent, and the other will be used for
spent solvent storage.

The tanks were manufactured by Modern Welding Company, Inc.,
and the piping, which is steel with high-density polyethylene
secondary containment, was manufactured by Total Containment,
Inc. The GlasteelTM tanks were produced in accordance with
Underwriters' Laboratories, Inc. (UL) Standard 58 (Standard for
steel underground tanks for flammable and combustible liquids)
and the Association for Composite Tanks Standards ACT-100
(Specification for the fabrication of FRP-clad USTs). The tanks
also meet, or exceed, the requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association (NFPA) Standards 30 and 31, the Uniform
Fire Code and National Standards Institute B137.1-1971. These
standards are intended to prevent the celliapse or rupture of
tanks used for flammable liquid storage.

B
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Prior to placing the tanks into the excavation, a 12- to
18-inch bed of pea-gravel aggregate was placed as a base for the
tanks. Three concrete deadmen for each tank were placed in the
excavation and then the tanks were lowered into the excavation.
Hold-down straps (four per tank) were placed over the tanks and
then attached to the deadmen.

The tank pit was backfilled to within 5 feet of the surface
using pea-gravel. The manways and associated product lines were
then installed in the excavation.

VAPOR AND GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEMS

Prior to completion of tank pit backfilling, soil-vent
system piping and a product recovery well were installed in the
excavation to accomplish future remedial action objectives.
These objectives are to remove any residual separate-phase
preduct which accumulates in the tank pit and to remediate soil
adjacent to the tank pit.

The Work Plan for Soil-Vent System and Recovery Well
Installation, prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc., dated
June 15, 1990, was submitted to the DHS and the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
for review.

Figure 6 presents the location of the prtgpct recovery well -
Sheet 4 (in
pocket-Appendix J) provides details of the construction of these

and the soil-vent system layout in schematic.

facilities.
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The recovery well was installed using an excavator to trench
approximately 4~feet below the bottom of the tank excavation
(total depth of 17 feet). A 10-inch diameter by 10-foot long
stainless-steel screen with 0.02-inch wire-wrapped screen
openings was welded to a 10-inch diameter by 5-foot long low-
carbon steel blank casing. The casing and screen was placed in
the excavation so that the top of the casing was 2-feet below
grade. The annular space around the recovery well was then
backfilled using pea-gravel. A 3-foot by 5-foot Forni vault was
installed at the surface to protect the wellhead and house future
pumping equipment.

The soil-vent piping consists of seven 20-foot lengths of
4-inch diameter slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe manifolded
in the southern portion of the site. The piping was placed
horizontally at a depth of approximately 6-feet below grade in
the tank pit backfill and, in the case of SV-1, in a trench
5 feet deep. The piping was covered with pea-gravel,
polyethylene film, and geotextile material, and the tank pit was
completely backfilled to the surface. The purpose of the
polyethylene film is to direct the vacuum created by the future
scil-vent system away from the tank pit, to areas where native
materials contain residual contamination.

Electrical conduit, water and product lines necessary for
future remedial efforts were installed between the recovery well
vault, the treatment area, and sources of electrical power for
the facility (See Figure 6 and Sheet 4).
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COMPACTION TESTING AND RESURFACING

On June 28, 1990 after finishing backfilling of the tank pit
and preparing the surface for the concrete slak, compaction
testing was conducted by Kleinfelder and Associates. The Safety-
Kleen specifications called for 95 percent compaction or greater.
A total of four tests were conducted with a Campbell MC-2 gauge.
The primary backfill material consisted of 1/8-inch to 3/4-inch
naturally rounded aggregate (pea-gravel). However, the final 24
inches consisted of 3/4-inch aggregate base-rock. The results of
the tests yielded a 95.25 percent average compaction. A copy of
the test results is included in Appendix K.

The area above the tanks was resurfaced with 6 inches of
steel reinforced concrete.

TANK INTEGRITY TESTING

The newly installed tanks were pressure tested on July 2,
1990 by Timmerman Engineering Construction. Prior to tank
testing, the tanks were filled with water. Both tanks tested
tight using the Petro-Tite test method. A copy of the tank
testing report is included in Appendix L.

WASTE OIL TANK REMOVAL

On July 2, 1990, the location of the small capacity
underground tank, found during a previously conducted geophysical
survey of the property north of the Oakland Service Center, was
determined and excavation began. Upon uncovering the top of the
tank, a sample of the sludge from inside the tank revealed that
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it was used in the past for waste oil storage. The tank was
removed on July 5, 1990, and transported to H&H Environmental
Services for disposal. Soil samples were collected from the

native soil below the tank.

A report dated September 11, 1990 was prepared describing
the waste 0il tank removal including soil sample laboratory
analytical results. This report is included as Appendix M.

CLOSURE

This concludes the Report of Underground Storage Tank System
Replacement Activities at the Safety-Kleen Oakland Service
Center. Groundwater Technology, Inc. hopes that this report
meets Safety-Kleen's requirements at this time. If you have any
gquestions or comments please call our Concord office at (415)
671-2387.
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APPENDIX A
CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS
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RE: Safety Kleen, Oakland Facility
Chronological List of Events
By Jamie Bethell
Field Supervisor

Date:
5=31-90 Thursday
Met with key project personnel:
Anne Lunt, Safety Kleen, Regional Engineer
Jim Knous, Safety Kleen, Branch Manager
John Dees, Universal Engineering, Site Supervisor
Paul Horton, Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Project Manager

Jamie Bethell, Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Site Project Manager

Removed sludge and debris from loading/unloading shed,
see Figure 1;

Removed loading/unloading shed and transported to north
north end of site, see Figures 2 and 3;

Unloaded and stockpiled deadman;

Reviewed shoring plan;

Removed product and waste from existing tanks;
Set safety standards for site;

Prepared site for shoring;

Monitored site with organic vapor monitor (OVM);

Scheduled confined space entry personnel for
desludging tank;

Stored contaminated equipment on visqueen,
see Figure 4.
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6-1-90 Friday 2
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Set-up decontamination area;

Met with M. Mougakis, Universal Engineering of confined
space entry team and defined workscope;

Removed all gauging and monitoring equipment from
tanks;

Held safety meeting, see Figure 5;

Desludged tanks by confined space entry personnel,
see Figure 6;

Cleaned tanks by hydroblasting, see Figure 7;

Met with Mr. K. Madoshi, Department of Health Services,
(DHS} ;

Initiated shoring, see Figure 8;

Supervised field operations.

6=2~90 Saturday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Set shoring;
Excavated soils to set shoring;
Monitored soils during excavation;
Contacted security for schedule changes;
Monitored areas off site with OVM;
Calculated amounts of soils to be removed;

Notified A. Lunt of progress and soil volume
be excavated;

Supervised field operations;

Noticed product coming into shoring trench,
see Figure 9;
Prepared area for stockpiling soils.
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6-3-90

6—4-90

Sunday 3
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Contacted Local Security Services, problems with
security;

Set shoring;
Supervised field operations;

Monitored soils excavated for shoring placement.

Monday

Calibrated and monitored site with OVM;

Built berm around soils;

Cut concrete pad atop tanks;

Stopped all shoring activities,

Met with Ralph Johnson of Ralph Johnson and Associates:
RE: Damage to inventory from vibrations of setting

shoring;
Removed concrete atop tanks;
Monitored soils beneath concrete;

Released Universal Engineering crew early;

Met with Ralph Johnson:
RE: Alternate methods of setting shoring;

Sampled stockpiled soils;
Reviewed soil vent system materials, specifications;
Worked on alternate shoring plan;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Ray Sherman, Lawyer;
RE: Future shoring activities.

Met with P. Horton and C. Prokop;
RE: Site activities and soil vent design.

®
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6-5-90

6~6-90

Tuesday 4
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Designed new shoring plan;
Contacted: 1) D. Byrne, Alameda County Health
Agency (ACHA)
2) Inspector Hallert, Oakland Fire
Department, (OFD)
3) K. Madoshi, DHS
4) S. Spears, City of Oakland Building
Department.
Reviewed waste oil tank removal plan;
Scheduled existing tank removal activities;

Inspected carbon canisters for filtration systems upon
arrival from vendor;

Set shoring by excavation method, see Figure 10;
Supervised field operations;

Sampled excavated soils, see Figure 11l.
Wednesday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Removed soils atop the two hazardous waste tanks,
see Figure 12;

Prepared decontamination area for field personnel,
see Figures 13 and 14;

Contacted Local Security, security problems;

Monitored soils and air with OVM during removal of
scil above UST's;

Assessed design of soil vent system;

Removed monitoring wells No.7, SK-1, and SK-3
during excavation.

Met with Gary Long and reviewed site;
Supervised field operations, see Figure 15;

Received wastewater discharge permit;

Investigated permitting for waste cil tank removal.
T
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6-7-90

6-8-90

Thursday 5
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Prepared decontamination area;

Monitored tanks with OVM and LEL, see Figure 16;
Inerted tanks with dry ice, see Figure 17;

Met with: 1. K. Madoshi DHS
2. Inspector Dawson, OFD;

Removed two 6,000 gallon UST's;
Inspected the UST's;

Transported tanks off site to disposal facility,
H & H Environmental Services, see Figure 18;

Removed concrete and soil from atop virgin mineral
spirits tank, see Figure 19;

Supervised field operation;

Friday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Prepared decontamination area;
Inserted tank with dry ice;
Monitored tank with LEL and OVM;

Met with: 1. Inspector Dawson, OFD
2. D. Byrne, ACHA;

Sampled beneath the tank, see Figure 20;
Removed one 10,000 gallon UST, see Figure 21;
Inspected UST;

Constructed groundwater filtration system;

Relayed laboratory analysis on excavated soils, 6-5-90,
to A. Lunt and Universal Engineering;

Received recovery well vault;
Scheduled security;
Supervised field operations.
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6-9-90

6-10-90

6-11-90

Saturday 6
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Prepared decontamination area;

Constructed additional security fence for
truck parking;

Constructed additional components for shoring support,
see Figure 22;

Modified design of soil vent system to incorporate
new changes;

Excavated and stockpiled contaminated soils;
Supervised field operations.

Sunday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Prepared decontamination area;

Gauged on site monitoring wells;

Excavated and stockpiled contaminated soils;

Constructed sump in southwest corner of excavation
for test purposes, see Figure 23;

Supervised field operations.
Monday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Met on site with P. Horton, R. Thomasser, C. Prokop
RE: Soil Vent System Installation, and Recovery
Well Installation;

Monitored soils being excavated;

Tabulated and monitored groundwater flow into test
sump, see Figure 23;

Excavated to required depth, see Figure 24;

Constructed groundwater filtration system,
see Figures 25 & 26;

Built berm about soil pile;
Supervised field operations.
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6-12-90 Tuesday 7
Calibrated OVM and mcnitored site;

Sampled soils from excavation floor, approximately
thirteen feet six inches in depth, see Figure 27;

Installed dewatering sump, see Figure 28;
Monitored soils being excavated;

Shut down filtration system due to leakage from
carbon canister;

Installed interim recovery well, see Figure 29;
Started dewatering, see Figure 30;
Supervised field operations;
Installed pea gravel base in excavation;
Verified slope in trench, 2°to 3°;
Sampled filtration system's effluent.

6-13-590 Wednesday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Picked up recovery well parts;
Placed deadman in excavation, see Figure 31;
Conducted holiday test on tanks, see Figure 32;
Placed tanks in excavation, see Figures 33, 34 and 35;
Inspected installation, see Figure 36 and 37;

Removed tanks from excavation and turned them 180°,
then placed them back in excavation;

Restarted filtration system;

Placed pea gravel around base of tanks,
see Figures 38 and 39;

Constructed recovery well, see Figure 40;
Anchored tanks to deadman, see Figure 41;

Supervised field operation.
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6-14-20 Thursday : 8
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Installed recovery well, see Figure 42;
Built soil vent system's subgrade components;

Continued placement of pea gravel about tanks,
see Figures 43 and 44;

Supervised field operations.
6-15-90 Friday
Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Met with K. Folks, EBMUD, EBMUD sampled effluent
from filtration system;

Installed so0il vent system's subgrade components,
see Figure 45;

Placed pea gravel atop soil vent system,
see Figure 46;

Supervised field operations.

Installed geotextile fabric/visqueen/geotextile
fabric covering, see Figure 47;

Placed pea gravel atop covering, see Figure 48.
6~-16-90 Saturday

Checked site for security;

Checked dewatering and filtration system.
6-17-90 Sunday

Checked site for security;

Checked dewatering and filtration system.
6-18-90 Monday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Installed trenches for soil vent system connection
piping, see Figures 49 and 50;

Initiated direct discharge from carbon canister
filtration system to sewer;
(16
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6-19-90

6-20-90

6-21-90

Resolved security problems;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Associate's office manager,
RE: Removal of shoring;

Supervised field operations.

Tuesday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Sampled filtration system's effluent;

Met with J. Henry of Ralph Johnson and Associates,
RE: Removal of shoring;

Sketched and documented site for as builts;
Scheduled temporary help personnel;

Stopped dewatering activities.

Wednesday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Coordinated temporary help activities;

Met and updated geologist;

Monitored with OVM areas where shoring was
being pulled;

Supervised field operations.
Started removal of shoring, see Figure 51;

Installed containment sumps on tanks,
see Figures 52 and 53.

Thursday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;

Removed dewatering equipment from excavation;
Constructed new berm about soil pile;

Installed trench for UST's vent line and soil vent
piping, see Figure 54;

Supervised field operations.
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6-22-90

6-23-90

6-24-90

6-25-90

Friday 10
Installed soil vent system piping;

Removed remainder of shoring;

Monitored area where shoring was being pulled with OVM;
Coordinated temporary help (glass catchers) activities;
Scheduled inspections for UST air tests;

Changed source tank to filtration system from
Baker 1 to Baker 2;

Installed vent lines to UST;
Started installing product piping, see Figure 55;
Supervised field operation;

Installed soil vent system piping,
see Figures 56 through 60.

Saturday

Met with G. Stout of Local Security at site
to check security at site.

Sunday

Checked security at site.

Monday

Calibrated OVM and monitored site;
Surveyed site, see Figure 61;

Met with E. Young and C. Dee about contractual
agreement and change orders;

Prepared recovery well vault for installation;
Completed installation of piping, see Figure 62;
Supervised field operation;

Cleaned dewatering storage tank, Baker 1.
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6-26-90

€-27-90

Tuesday 11
Monitored site with OVM;

Installed trench for electric feeds to treatment
compound, also see Figure 60;

Met with Inspector Hallert OFD and reviewed
UST installation;

Tested UST's, failed waste tank, passed raw
product tank;

Stopped discharge of treated groundwater to sewer;
Supervised field operations.

Wednesday

Monitored site with OVM;

Restarted discharge of treated groundwater;

Met with Inspector Hallert, OFD;

Tested tank and preduct lines with air; passed;
Tested hydrostatically six (6) containment sumps;

Met with J. Smith, EBMUD to review and sample discharge
of filtration system;

Sampled discharge of filtration system;

Completed and passed hydrostatic test on six (6)
containment sumps;

Tested secondary containment on piping; passed;

Met with Inspector G. Doyle, City of Oakland Building
Department, RE: Road usage;

Decommissioned filtration system;

Formed and poured concrete pad for recovery well vault,
see Figures 63, 64 and 65;

Released one of the dewatering tanks, Baker 1;
Reviewed project accounting statement;

Supervised field operations.
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6-28-90

6-29-90

7-2-90

Thursday 12
Monitored site with OVM;

Sketched piping schematic for as builts;

Installed recovery well vault, see Figures 66 and 67;
Completed backfilling of excavation with pea gravel;

Connected piping from recovery well vault to new waste
tank, see Figure 638;

Connected and sealed final section of manways on tanks,
see Figure 69;

Initiated backfilling and compaction of "AB" rock,
see Figures 70 and 71;

Met with Ralph Johnson and Associates,
RE: Check on vibrations from compacting machine;

Tested compaction of fill, passed, see Figure 72;
Set forms for concrete slab;

Set rebar, see Figure 73;

Supervised field operations.

Friday

Monitored site with OVM;

Set rebar, see Figure 74;

Completed pour and finished concrete, see Figure 75;
Supervised field operations.

Monday

Inspected concrete work;

Staked out location of waste oil tank;

Filled new tanks with water for testing;

Moved loading/unloading shed to concrete slab,
see Figure 76;

Tested tanks using Petro-Tite, passed, see Figure 77;
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13

Met with Mr. Madoshi, DHS and reviewed present work
and soil piles;

Uncovered waste oil tank, see Figure 78;
Supervised field operations.

7-3-90 Tuesday
Calibrated OVM and LEL;

Mconitored site, waste oil tank excavation and
waste oil tank;

Sampled sludge from waste oil tank;

Started installing piping to and within
unloading/loading shed;

Supervised field operations,
7-4-90 Wednesday

Heoliday
7-5-90 Thursday

Calibrated OVM and LEL;

Monitored site and waste oil tank;

Removed waste oil and sludge from tank,
see Figures 79, 80, and 81;

Met with Inspector Dawson, OFD;

Met with D. Byrne, ACHA;

Tested waste o0il tank with LEL, acceptable;
Removed waste o0il tank, see Figure 82;

Transported tank to H & H Environmental Services
for disposal;

Inspected excavation for contamination;
Sampled so0il beneath waste oil tank;

Backfilled and compacted excavation;
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7-6-90

7-9-90

7=-10-90

7-11-90

14
Continued installation of piping;

Removed the second dewatering tank, Baker II,
from site;

Supervised field operations.
Friday

Installed electric wiring for pumps, high level alarms,
and leak detection sensor;

Tested leak detection sensors;

Installed ball float valves in USTs;

Continued installation of piping;

Supervised field operations.

Monday

Sampled soil from stockpiled soils;

Inspected and documented leak detection egquipment;

Continued installation of piping in loading/
unloading shed;

Installed drum washers into dumpsters, see Figure 83;
Supervised field operations.

Tuesday

Installed dumpsters into shed, see Figure 84;

Formed and poured concrete pad for treatment compound;

Continued installation and hook-up of piping to
drunwashers;

Installed leak detection, high level alarm, and mineral
spirits pump control panels;

Supervised field operations.
Wednesday

Continued installation of piping into lcocading/unlcading
dock area, see Figure 85;

Documented and sketched equipment for as builts;
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15
Met with E. Young to review site work;

Contacted D. Byrne of ACHA to appraise him of sites
progress and final site inspection;

Supervised field operations.

7-12-90 Thursday
Tested and troubleshot UST system alarms;
Met with J. Knous and reviewed UST systens;
Met with P. Horton and reviewed project;
Sampled so0il from stockpiled soils.

Completed piping hook-up to dumpsters and shed,
see Figure 86.
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ATR MONITORING WITH OVM READINGS
(parts per million {ppm])

DATE TIME STATIONS COMMENTS AND
A B C D BACKGROUND MISCELLANECUS READINGS
5/31 1345 .2 12 3 .4 2
6/01 0615 .3 .5 .3 .3 3
0750 3
0820 130 22
0920 25 110 1
1013 6 60 3 1l
1740 .2 2 1 1
6/02 0640 .3 .3 3 .3 «3
0645 A top soil pile: 60
0905 3 13 2
0910 21
0914 27
1415 Soils being excavated: 110
6/03 0630 .3 +3 3 .3 .3
1340 -3 .3 .5 .3
6/04 0630 .3 .3 .3 .3 .3 Off site and down wind
of soil piles: .5
0950 .3 1.4 7 .3
1142 «3 .5 6 .3
6/05 0625 .3 +5 -7 .3
0915 .5 4 23 3 Soil sample from pile: 125
0945 .3 4 15 7 Soils being excavated: 125
1045 .3 12 23 5
1220 .7 1.2 10 .5 Soils being excavated: 150
In shoring trench: 30
1440 -3 .5 18 6

(1 of 5)



ATR MONITORING WITH OVM READINGS
(parts per million [ppm])

DATE TIME STATIONS COMMENTS AND
A B C D BACKGROUND MISCELLANEOUS READINGS
6/06 0625 -2 ND 2 ND ND
1000 ND 18 7 1.2 ND
1305 ND 4 3 5 Soils being excavated
from atop tanks: 225
1350 ND 18 13 3 1 In cab of excavator: 30
1450 .2 18 18 5
6/07 0615 (1.2 4 15 1.5 In waste tank #1: 270
In waste tank #2: 265
0935 Atop tank #3: 60
0940 8
1005 45
1105 ND 7 13 3
1230 ND .2 3 .5
1340 | ND 3 7 .5 Soils atop tank #3: 45
1440 ND .7 13 3 1
1655 ND .5 25 3
6/08 0630 ND ND 4 .5 -3
0835 In tank #3: 325
0855 In tank #3: 265
0915 In tank #3: 235
1110 ND .7 3 ND
1220 ND 6 9 .7 In excavation: 17
1405 ND 1.5 7 4
1324 ND 2 13 1.5 Soils being excavated: 175
1700 ND 5 8 3
6/09 0610 ND 2 3 .7 Soil sample from pile: 165
1005 ND -7 5 3
i120 Soils being excavated: 165
1355 .5 2 8 .9
1400 Soils being excavated: 145
1530 ND 3 19 4 Soils being excavated: 225

(2 of

5)



ATR MONITORING WITH OVM READINGS
(parts per million [ppm])

DATE TIME STATIONS COMMENTS AND
A B C D BACKGROUND MISCELLANEQUS READINGS
6/10 0840 ND ND ND .2 ND
1125 ND .5 20 4 Soils being excavated: 180
1245 ND ND 11 5 Soils being excavated: 195
6/11 0615 ND ND 1.2 .3 In excavation: 30
Soil sample from pile: 120
0740 ND ND 5 2
1245 .2 20 6 5 Soils being excavated: 200
1355 ND .2 13 7 Soils being excavated: 315
1740 ND ND .5 2 Soils being excavated: 285
6/12 0635 ND ND 2 .5 Soil sample from pile: 155
0850 ND 4 9 2 Soils being excavated: 220
1055 ND .2 5 .7 Soils being excavated: 130
1345 ND .5 5 2
1555 | ND .2 5 7 Soil sample from pile: 170
In excavation: 27
1635 ND ND 8 6 Soil sample from pile: 170
6/13 0610 ND .2 .5 ND S0il sample from pile: 220
In excavation: 25
0925 ND 6 .5 3 Soil sample from pile: 210
1345 ND ND .2 2 In excavation: 7
1400 ND 2 .7 9 In excavation: 2
1705 ND .5 .2 4 In excavation: 2
6/14 0610 ND ND .7 .5 Soil sample from pile: 180
1250 ND ND .5 2
1400 ND ND 2 2 In excavation : ND

(3 of 5)



ATR MONITORING WITH OVM READINGS
(parts per million [ppm])

DATE TIME STATIONS COMMENTS AND
A B c 3] BACKGROUND MISCELLANEOUS READINGS
6/15 0630 ND ND ND .2 Soil sample from pile: 43

Atop recovery well: 25
In excavation: ND

1035 ND ' 2 .7 .2 Soil sample from pile: 105
1220 ND ND .7 o7 In excavation: .5

Soil sample from pile: 120
1520 ND ND ND .7 In excavation: ND

Soil sample from pile: 175

6/18 0635 ND ND ND ND ND Atop recovery well: 30
In excavation: ND
Soil sample from pile: 65

1410 ND ND ND ND ND
6/19 0705 ND ND ND ND ND Atop recovery well: 35
In excavation: ND
Soil sample from pile: 100
6/20 0545 ND ND ND ND Atop recovery well: 35
In excavation: ND
Soil sample from pile: 115
0938 In excavation: .5
1045 In excavation: .2
1120 In excavation by newly
pulled shoring: 9.8
1304 In excavation by newly
pulled shoring: 7.4
1345 In excavation by newly
pulled shoring: 6.5
1430 In excavation by newly
pulled shoring: 5.0
1515 In excavation by newly

pulled shoring: 12.5

(4 of 5)



ATR MONITORING WITH OVM READINGS
(parts per million [ppm])

DATE TIME STATIONS COMMENTS AND
A B C D BACKGROUND MISCELLANEOUS READINGS
6/20 1520 Soil sample from pile: 85
Soil sample from pile: 87
1630 In excavation by newly

pulled shoring: 4.0

6/21 | 0702 | ND ND ND ND Beside so0il pile: 5.6
0850 Atop soil pile: 34
Beside soil pile: 2.6
0905 Beside soil pile: 11
1010 Beside soil pile: 10
6/22 0610 ND ND .5 ND Atop recovery well: 7

In excavation: ND4

Soil sample from pile: 185
1105 ND ND ND ND In excavation by newly
pulled shoring: 10

6/25 0610 ND ND ND ND
1750 ND ND ND ND

6/26 0645 ND ND ND ND Soil sample from pile: 145
1600 ND ND ND ND

6/27 0620 ND ND ND ND
1245 ND ND ND ND

7/02 1440 Soils removed from waste-oil
tank excavation: ND

7/05 1435 Soils beneath waste-oil tank: ND

(5 of 5)




l/ L ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH
’ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
I 470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322
OAKLAND, CA 94612
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I UNDERGROUND TARK ELOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name Safety-Kieen Corporation
I Business Owner Safety-Kleen Corporation
5. Site Address 404 Market Street
I city Ozkland, CA zip __ 94607  phone (415)832-7942
I 3. Mailing Address 2750 Thompson Creek Road
city Pomona, CA z2ip _91767 _ phone (714)593-3983
l 4. Land Owner Bedford Properties 1
\
l address 3470 Mt. Diablo Blvd city, State Lafayette, CA zip 94549
5. EPA I.D. No. _CAD 053044 053
I 6. Contractor Groundwater_Technology. Inc.
Address 4080-D Pike Lane
l City Concord, CA 94520 Phone [(415)671-2387
S.bconiractor:l.icense Type _A ID$ __527650
ol -
7. Other (Specify) Universal Engineering, Inc,
address 610 Industrial Way
City Benicia, CA 84510 Phone {707) 7u6-669%
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ATE OF CALFORMIA-—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY
EEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL PROGRAM - -

51 BERKELEY WAY, ANNEX 7
ERKELEY, CA 94704

October 13, 1589

Mr. Robert Wachsmuth
Environmental Engineer
Saftey-Kleen Corporation
2750 Thompson Creek Road
Pamona, CA 81767

Dear Mr. Wachsmuth:

REPLACEMENT OF TWO UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, EACH WITH A
CAPACITY OF 12,000 GALLONS AT 404 MARKET STREET IN OAKLAND, CA

We are in receipt of your revised cost comparison of replacing
two underground storage tanks containing new and spent mineral
spirits to the cost of replacing the entire facility.

Section 66389, Article 4 of Title 22, CCR states that, "In no
event shall changes be made to a hazardous waste facility.
Reconstruction occurs when the capital investment in the changes
to the facility exceeds 50 percent of the capital cost of a
comparable entirely new hazardous waste facility."™ Since the
costs involved in replacement for your facility are less than 50%
of the costs of a new facility, you may proceed with the
replacement providing all other applicable regulations regarding
the handling of hazardous wastes and the replacement of the tanks
are followed. :

Sincerely,

At Col,

Salvatore Ciriello

Senior Waste Management Engineer
Region 2

Toxic Substances Control Program

cc: Tom Canady, U.S. EPA, Region IX
Lisa Mc cann, S.F. Bay, RWQCB
Lisa Swanson, Groundwater Technology
Storm Goranson, Alameda County Environmental Health
Denise Tsuji, Region 2, SEU

MK:re-21

GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Governor
e e ——— 3



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

939 ELLIS STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 84109
(415) 771-8000

REGULATION 8, RULE 40
Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

TIFICATION M
X3 Removal or Replacement of Tanks .

[X] Excavation of Contf"‘ttf sr U P y

[ 3§ WATER WASK

[ ] YAPOR FREEING (coz)

ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW).

SITE INFORMATION
SITE ADDRESS 404 Market Street
CITY, STATE, 2P Oakland, CA 98609
OWNER NAME Safety-Kleen Corporation
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT__Packing and Loading Area
JANK REMOQVAL CONTAMINATED SOIl, EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE 5/30/90 SCHEDULED STARTUPDATE  6/7/90
VAPORS REMOVED BY. STOCKPIL.ES WILL BE COVERED? YES X NO

[ ] VENTILATION

{MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME Universal Engineering

CONTACT, Cliff Dee's

ADDRESS 610 Industrial Way

PHONE { 707)__746-6699

CITY, STATE, 21P Benecia, CA 94510

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(IF APPLICABLE)

name___Groundwater Technology, Inc.

CONTACT Paul Horton

CITY, STATE, 21P Concord, CA 94520

ADDRESS__ 4080 Pike lLane, Suite D PHONE (415)_671-2387

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Wﬁ#

DATE RECEIVED

CC. INSPECTOR NO. DATE

{NrT,)
BY

TELEPHONE UPDATE. CALLER

CHANGE MADE

BAAGMD N #

.

3/89

S RS I e

(INIT.)

\\




o  Notification must be postmarked at least five days prior to startup of tank removal
and/or soil excavation.

o Soil aeration operations do not require a BAAQMD permit unless the project
exceeds three months time, if an alternative method to spreading the soil for
evaporation will be used, or if tanks are being repiaced.

0 Revisions to the information stated in this notice may be made by telephone.

0 [f the project is delayed (for no more than five working days), you may notify the
District by telephone of the new startup date.

INSTRUCTIONS:
ifi ion of Project: Indicate where the tank removal or soil excavation is taking
place.

Examples: Northwest corner of Gas Station lot
Pit D of South Excavation area
Fuel storage area north of Auxiliary Road

heduyl t . Indicate a correct and accurate startup date, not a prospective
date. if this date is delayed {by no more than five working days) telephone the District at
(415) 771-6000, extension 300, to report the new startup date.

Tank Removal: Indicate what type method will be used to remove vapors after tank is
emptied of product. (Tanks must have all liquids and sludges removed to the extent
possible before decommissioning.)

Soil Excavation: Indicate whether contaminated soil stockpile will be covered. If an
alternative method of aeration will be used (e.g., forced air), briefly describe.

ntr r iInformation: Indicate the name, address, appropriate contact person and
phone number of the contractor performing and responsible for the tank removal and/or
$0it excavation.

Consuttant Information: i applicable, indicate the name, address, appropriate contact
person and phone number of any environmental consultant used.

Return this form at least five days prior 0 start up to:

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Attn; Enforcement Division




APPENDIX D
SURVEY OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES

!QDQ GROUNDWATER

& ¢ TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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APPENDIX E
SHORING DESIGN AND MODIFICATIONS

%g j% %ROUNDWATBR

ECHNOLOGY, INC.
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APPENDIX F
REPORT OF DISCHARGE ACTIVITIES TO EBMUD

== (GROUNDWATER

I TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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B! GROUNDWATER 4 d0g 17 ¥

TECHNOLOGY, INC . 4080-D Pike Lane, Concord, CA 94520

{415)671-2387
July 10, 1850

Job No. 203 680 5016.02

Ms. Karen Folks

East Bay Municipal Utilities District
2130 Adeline Street

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Chronology of Discharge Activities
at 404 Market Street in Oakland, California
under EBMUD Account No. 014-234¢91

Dear Ms. Folks:

On Tuesday, June 12, 1990, Groundwater Technclogy, Inc. intiated
dewatering activities of the excavation at the above-referenced
site. The dewatering/wastewater discharge system included two
twenty-two thousand gallon aboveground-storage tanks and a
filtration system. A total of four, activated carbon drums
connected in two parallel series made up the filtration systemn.
This configuration allowed a maximum discharge rate of 10 gallons
per minute.

The system was set up to have the groundwater pumped from the
excavation to one of the aboveground-storage tanks which was
designated Baker I. The carbon filtration system was connected
to the Baker I tank. The groundwater passed from Baker I through
the filtration system into the second aboveground storage tank,
Baker II.

The dewatering/wastewater discharge system operated from June iz,
to June 28, 19%0. A total of 34,980-gallons of groundwater was
processed. The following details the specific events of
dewatering and subsegquent discharge.

Ofitces throughout the U.S., Canada and Querseas
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Ms. Karen Folks

July 10,

Page 2

6/12

6/13

6/14

6/15

6/16-17

1950

Initiated dewatering of pit pumping intoc Baker I tank.

Filtered approximately 1,000 gallons from Baker I to
Baker II tank, then shut system down.

Sampled filtered groundwater in Baker II, see enclosed
laboratory results.

Continued dewatering of excavation, pumping into Baker
I tank.

Submitted initial laboratory results of filtered
groundwater to East Bay Municipal Utilities District
(EBMUD) .

Continued to dewater excavation to Baker I tank.

Re~established filtration of groundwater from Baker I
to Baker II tank.

Filtered a total of 7,730 gallons to date, and
initiated discharge of filtered groundwater to new
underground storage tank (UST) from Baker II tank.

EBMUD sampled water in Baker II tank.

Continued to dewater excavation, pumping into Baker I
tank.

Continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
IT tank.

Filtered a total of 11,710 gallons of groundwater to
date.

Continued to discharge filtered groundwater from Baker
ITI tank to newly installed USTs.

Continued to dewater excavation, pumping into Baker I
tank.

Continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
I1I tank.

Filtered a total of 20, 920 gallons of groundwater to
date.

j@ GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.




Ms. Karen Folks

July 10,
Page 3

6/18

6/19

6/20

6/21

6/22

6/23-24

6/25

6/26

6/27

1950

Continued to dewater, pumping into Baker I tank.

Continued to filter groundwater from Baker I to Baker
IT tank.

Filtered a total of 26,640 gallons of groundwater to
Baker ITI tank to date.

Initiated direct discharge of filtered groundwater from
Baker II tank to sewer.

Continued to dewater excavation to Baker I tank.

Sampled filtered groundwater being discharged to sewer,
see enclosed laboratory results.

Stopped dewatering of excavation.

Continued to pump filtered groundwater from Baker II
tank to new USTs.

Completed filtration of groundwater in Baker I tank and

direct discharge to sewer, total filtered and
discharged 8,340 gallons.

Completed discharge of filtered groundwater to new UST.

Initiated discharge of filtered groundwater from Baker
II tank to sewer.

No discharge or transfers of groundwater.

Continued discharge of filtered groundwater from Baker
ITI tank to sewer.

No discharge or transfer of groundwater.

Sampled last 10,000 gallons of filtered groundwater in
Baker II tank.

J. Smith of EBMUD takes sample of filtered groundwater
in Baker II tank.

Completed discharge of all filter groundwater in Baker
II tank.

@@ GROUNDWATER
]

| TECHNOLOGY, INC.




Ms. Karen Folks
July 10, 19%0
Page 4

7/5 Discharged all waters from new UST to sewer. The
discharge waters were a combination of filtered
groundwater from Baker II tank and potable waters.

Groundwater Technology hopes that the information presented meets
vour needs. If you have any questions or reguire additicnal
information, please contact our Concord office at (415) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

/Q%A;(" j%z%;::

Paul D. Horton
Project Manager

PDH:1f
L5016J6

cc: Ms. Anne Lunt/Safety-Kleen Corporation

e
:TZ@ GROUNDWATER
" 1 1 TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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G I E I Project Number; 203-680-5016.04
Work Order Number: DO0-05-670
Not Given

Location:
ENVIRONMENTAL Date Sampled: 24-May-80
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{415} 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside Colifornia

{800) 423.7143 from outside California May 31, 1890

Rick Thomasser
Groundwater Techology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 05/24/90, under chain of custody number 72-7127.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according

to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity
and to meet quality control criteria,

Ifyou have any question concerning this analysis orif we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

bz . fipor

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10t 2
D00S670.00C




Project Number: 203-880-5016.04
Work Order Number; DO-05-670
Location: Not Given
Date Sampled: 24-May-90

Table 1a
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Priority Pollutant Metals in Water
Method: EPA 6010/7000 Serigs?

GTEL Sample Number 01

Client identification MW-8-1

Date Prepared 05/29/90

Date Analyzed 05/29/90

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Antimony 500 <500

Arsenic 5 6

Beryllium 20 <20

Cadmium 50 <50

Chromiurn, total 100 <100

Copper 100 <100

l.ead 200 <200

Mercury 0.2 <0.2

Nickel 100 <100

Selenium 10 <10

Silver 100 <100

Thallium 300 <300

Zinc 100 <100

|| Detection limit multiplié 1 |

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1586. Sample prep-
aration by EPA 3005, Sample analysis by EPA 6010 except for: arsenic by EPA 7060, lead by EPA 7421, mescury by
EPA 7471, and selenium by EPA 7740.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 2 =
D005670.00C 555
E: IVO'EEA?ON nl:iish.' :r: cI'




: Pace ! of 1
ENVIRONMENTAL WORK QRD#'D@@SEH

LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Rick Thomasser

Groundwater Technology, Inc.

Northwest Reglion

4080 Pike Lane 42800 Pike Lane -
Concord, CA 94520 Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852 PRCJECT#: ZoZ-£8Q-S016.04
{BOOQ) 544-3422 trom inside California LOCATION: Mot Biven
{800} 423-7143 from outside California
SEAMPLED:  QAS/24/9Q EY: R. Thomssser
RECEIVED: Q@5/2&4/5Q
RNALYZED: @Z/25/5Q BY: M. Ly

MATRIX: Water
UNITS: ug/L {(ppb)

f ML ISAMRLE # | Q1 { 1 i i
PEREMETER i 1I1.D. I mhwg-2 | ! i !
Chloromethnane . ig (2. 12
Yinyl c.l’f gs Q.27 2. av
@, 27 (2T
2. 9% LT
UoromETRans Q. 28 &, 28
i 2,27 Bz
e o 2.2 i@, 24
y==Dic 3. 08 19, BE
chlsrosthar g, 23 2, 44
: ckl g.93 . a2
z: yE=Dichla 2,18 i
= chicrometn @, 12 .15
Chiorofoen 2. 13 Zoie
i, 1-Tricnloropthane @, 2= 2.1
Earbon ftetrzchlorize i, e (2. BE
tyi-Dichicroprapene Q. 25 @, Bs
Bzwzene @, 3% (. 22
L;e-Dichlowvcethane 217 4,1
Trichlorosthylisne @, 13 22
1, e-Dichicropropane .1z {P. 12
Dibromcmethane @iy i@, 17
Bromodichicronetnane B2 2. 1E
cig=1, 2-Diznlorcpropene 0 ) {B.11
Toluere @ B2 {@.83
trarns-i, Z-Lichloropropans Q.@a3 (2.3
t,1,Z-Trichlorocethane 2,13 (2. 1%
Tstrachlj ~oeLnEnS Q.28 2. 3&
1, 3-Dizhloropropane 2.2t @, 21
MDL = Meshod Desscdionm Limis? conpound below this level would not be detectec.
RESuits roundsc is two significsnt figurss.




GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL Pagz ! of 1
LABORATORIES, INC. Continued

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(415) 885-7852

(800) 544-3422 Irom inside California WORK DRD4:DEA=ET i
(800Q) 423-7143 from outside California

CLIENT Rizk Thomisssar
PRDJZ:T#' ZRZ-E8-SAIE, Ba
LOCATICN: Not Given

mMRTRIY: Watar

UNITZ: ug/L (ppb?
! ML ISAMPLE # | hi i | |

PoFEMETI R ] {1.0. PoMue-2 | } |
Dik~opcohloromethane . i3 {(a.13
1, z-Cibromomethans g.1% {B. 1%
Chicroberizene @, QE 1.8
1,1, 1,8-Tetrzohlioroethane 2,11 (@11
Ethyloesnzerne 0. 27 g, 27
F- & m—Eylsne 2. Iz B Z2
o= B, 37 {a, 27
=3+ . 2e {0. BR
Eromoforna 2. 15 Q. 1S
Iz ihernssrne a.28 2,28
:rLT’HE"E“' Q. £ {@. 15
i, 1, &, &-Tetrachloroathans @. 2 {3. 29
1, Ty “'-‘7““"n’s‘ur*npr'upat':e v e {9, 2=

—=Propylbsnzsne 2. 13 (2, 12
E-Eﬁlﬁ“ﬂ‘ﬂ1n9ﬁe @, 2% 19, 2%
a-Chiorctoluene i @.11
1,3, 5-Trimethylbevnzene @. 22 {g, 29
tert-Butylbenzerne .29 (2.22
1,2,4-Trinethylberzere .z 2. 29
ego-Eultylbenzens 2, 18 (B, 12
1,3-Dichlarokenzene @. @8 {2. 28
1,4-Dichlorobenzenrs 2.14 {14
p-isopropyltoiuere 2. 2% (2. 22
i,2-Dichlorobenzens 2. 17 (0. 17
w=Butylberzere Q. 2= {2, 05
i, 2-Dibromc—3-chlorospropare @. 22 {@.23
1,5, 4-Trichlorobenzene Q, 14 (2. 14
Naphthalere Q.24 @, 24
Hanachlorobutadiene 2,47y 1@, 47
1,8y 3-Trichlorobenzens g. 1& (2. 18

ctiar Limit? ccwpound below this lavel would not be detectec.
o tw> zigrificant figures,

%/Mm P e

EMMS B, pREEY, Laborateory Director

wAty
Mo
£

M=tnod Dete
3 t

2lts rounded

METHGD: EPFR S25.2




4080- Plke Lane
Concord, CA 84520
415-685-7852

BGTEL

ENVYIRONMENTAL
LANORATORIES, ING.

800-544-3422 (In CA}

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

72- 7127

CUSTODY RECPRD

B00-423-7143 {Ouiside CA) .

anaLysis REQUesT N3\~

y

L]

A
Project Manager, _Phone #: 3’%0 (x| E} o ' y
,ck%msiae, CEAX #: E 519 3 2l lo
Address: Sy . Siiel ton: ald g B o 3 %‘ ‘
Wl Oio 0 o|la{2lploip| |3 A
Ul HHHBHEEREREEHEEERE q
™ i =4 ] - O
Project Number. Pr act Name: zislsl 12+l » Hrials Olg|®
= po < m 1] = e
203680501605'- ~Klen ek _|315(5]5]%|118] |2 JHaHAHEE :
| attest that the proper field sampling Sampler Name (Print); nl|s g - § 2 o 2 o o 5[4
b = o [+ &
procedures were used during the collection RMMSSGQJ n|g 8{zle|8 glalz|R]|0]5
of these samples. SRSJEE‘UDDDDD SHEIHHR
Fleld | Source | GTEL | 2| Matrix Method Smpllnqg 3 4k el2|S|812| 5[5 ARKEE a'
sample| _of | Lab¥ |% Preserved o|8(8|z18| (|5 la]al0]a 2|2 2(5] 420 R
o~ = D - [ 22
mple [L:bluu £l wl . . 8 3g=55339§3ﬂ§_§:o,2 2 |3
nly) Z | Bl 3|0 ““”E w u:o"-mmwmcnmoa.n-o:SE > >
S (el BlE ol 2| 2|3 IBIEl & | 2 |BIE[EI213|E (8|55 |5 15151R(8|5)8|3]8 s |3
+ 1Z|9™alel | |1 C]zlo| a A ABAEEEARGE AR EE R R R R ] ]
— T
wg-1l awg [ OV (1 X 4
) b
MW-8) Mw-8 2 5Ly 2 QT2
N e ‘:.z = \
] 2Jle {2 Q)
/ 8 AT
. Ta
-~ ™
SPECIAL HANDLING SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specity) REMARKS: H
24 HOURS O
EXPEDITED 48 Hours O . .
EVEN D | 5
D oTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS £ 92 2
- o
QA/OC CLPLevelD BluelevelO _ SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS | Lab Use Only Storage Location El E 3
FAX O (Specity) eNJE  |£
Lot #: Work Order #: - s 3
L c




Page 1 of 1
Cont inued

'BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W . :0RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 84520
(415) 685-7852

l (B00) 544-3422 from inside California WORK ORD#:D006280
{B800) 423-7143 from outside California
CLIENT: Gary Long
PROJECT#: SFB-£80-0345.72
l CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 283-680-3016&.02
LOCATION: 404 Market, Dakland, CA
MATRIX: Water
l UNITS:  ug/L (ppb)
| MDL I1SAMPLE # | a1 I | 1 I
I PARAMETER 1 11.0. | TANK #1 | ! I ]
Dibromechloromethane .13 {@.13
1,2-Dibromomethane 0. 19 (.19
l Chlorobenzene 2.88 {Q.928
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 2.11 {@.11
Ethylbenzene 2.27 {0.27
l p- & m-Xylene 9. 32 (. 32
o=xylene 0. 37 {@.37
Styrene 0.98 (8. B8
Bromoform .15 (8. 15
. Isopropylbenzene .28 0.53
Bromobenzene 2. 16 {@. 16
1,1,8,2-Tetrachloroethane .20 (0.20
. 1,2, 3-Trichloropropane @8.33 {@. 33
n—-Propylbenzene .13 {0.13
2-Chlorotoluene Q.08 {2, 05
' 4-Chlorotoluene 0. 11 (.11
1, 3,S~Trimethylbenzene .20 2. 02
tert-Butylbenzene .83 {@. 09
l 1,2, 4~Trimethylbenzene .20 (0.20
sec—Butylbenzene 8.12 9. 53
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene .28 (2. 08
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .14 e.15
l p-isopropyltoluene 8.0% {0.09
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .17 (9.17
n-Butylbenzene 2.05 {8.09
l 1,2-Dibromoc-3-chloropropane 8.23 {0.23
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene .14 : {0.14
Naphthalene 0.24 | Q. 24
l Hexachlorobutadiene 8. 47 {0. 47
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene Q.16 {@, 16
MDL = Method Detection Limitj compound below this level would not be detected.
l Results rounded to two significant figures.
' METHOD: EPA S24.2
A
E et I)‘ "\)c'?-l-[* /AH vl
l EMMA P. PODPEK, Laboratory Director




G I E LGSMB/?@ sp Page ! of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:D0D6280

WP Ac0RATORIES, INC. CLIENT: GBary Long
Safety Kleen

l Northwest Region 777 Big Timber Road
4080 Pike Lane Elgin, IL £0123
P PROJECT#: SFB-680-0345.72
(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2@3-£80-5016.082
(B00) 423-7143 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CA
SAMPLED: @6/12/90 BY: P. Horton
RECEIVED: 96/13/9@
ANALYZED: 06/14/90 BY: M. Ly

MATRIX: MWater
UNITS: ug/L {(ppb)

| MDL 1SAMPLE # | @1 | I i |

PRRAMETER 1 11.D. 1 TANK #1 | ] I ]
Chloromethane 8.12 {2. 12
Vinyl chloride 9,087 (0.07
Bromomethane 2.07 (@.a7
Chloroethane @2.85 {0.@5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0. 26 {0. 06
1,1=-Dichloroethylene @.27 (0.97
Methylene chloride Q.24 {B.24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 2. 26 (0. 06
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.29 {0. 058
2, 2-Dichloropropane 2.23 {0. 29
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0. 16 {@. 16
Bromochloromethane 9.15 {2, 15
Chloroform 9.10 (0. 10
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 2.05 {2.95
Carbon tetrachloride 2. @& {@. 06
1, 1-Dichloropropene 2. 96 {0. 26
Benzere .39 {@.39
1,2-Dichlorocethane 0.19 {0, 19
Trichloroethylene B.13 (0.13
1,2-Dichlorcpropane .12 {0.12
Dibromomethare Q.17 {@. 17
Bromodichloromethane Q.12 {@,1e
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.1} {2.11
Toluene 2. 83 {0.83
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropane .03 {@.029
1,1,2-Trichloroethane .19 {2.19
Tetrachloroethane .28 2.1e
1,3-Dichloropropane g.21 | {9.21

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPR S24.2




CHA IN-OF-CUSTODY RE COR‘D
4080- Pike Lans . CUSTODY RECORD
-—EGTE I. Concord, CA84520  800-544-3422 {In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72 7148 O , .
vi - - - - Al ;
- ::I.DRIAC:ON::‘[’N 1At 415-685-7852 800-423-7143 {Outside CA) ANALYS'S REQUEST
P t Manager. Phone #: . o :
roject Manag B 2 g 5 4 1 .
FAX #: g gl . ] e D :
Address: Ogb_b PiLQ Site location: o g 8. ; . o b % - ; 8 g ! —~a
gy et oirted (88l o33 (31 22l N
Proj Project Name; . HEEL Stsiol lal s é ) % als g )
. £ 13|ale|m m Elala
Do 45 SDIL O A S-Hleer futslnd _ |3181515° 1213 18] [E[2[3|5(3 NN
I attest that the proper field sampling Sampler Name (Print); 0 'g g - § B ) % o g & %- - |
procedures were used during the collectlon D'§ glal=tel T |- . AR ‘a :
of these samples. R— nb‘] . 2 g- o 'é % ojojojofo(n o g g o E - g
Fleld | Source | GTEL |g| Matrix | Method Sampllngrg R HBEHEBRMEERHER 1 ) s
Sample| of Lab# | % Preserved ol8|3|215[2|8|B|8]8i812 22|30 2 |5 Iz
z - M B B E EEE T EE
D Sample | (Labuse < w el T2t is]l o le olwlal{Z|2}. 8 3. o b
o 2|8l | (Sle) [sia| |wfEl mgésgésss'ﬁﬁasgiﬁ'@' E|E B
=3I 5 o = || dle|a]| x| ]|a]x ]k T @ @ ]
» EI8E[2[6| [ E[x]|02l0] & | E |& HHEEHHHEEHEEHEE 8 |8 |8
Dol 3 | Ik 7K 4% | L e §\
bk e g 2o
[ | i~ Q
-' s |2 |2 XY
" 818 |3
: R
y '1 /]
/7 ‘/
p DLING SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify FIEMAFIKS. /1/‘,,{ %fb 2 (9 .
' - E :
£D 48 Hours O ﬂ'g thu[fs o O A . “
SEVEN DAY D EQE 2
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS : L. ' N & % £
QA/QC  CLPLevelOl BluelevelD SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS - Lab Use Only -‘j_'-j-Storage Lotation (/- ENyEEL
FAXO (Seecity Lot #: . ey Moge l?dorlﬂ\ 15 5 |5
. ar © {c |
@mb 4 '



G I E LGBIIS/QG mh Page 1 of 1

WORK ORD#:DeRE201
ENVIRONMENTAL
W ABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT: 8ary Long
Safety Kleen
Northwest Region 777 Big Timber Road
Concord, CA 94520 §in,
(41 5) 685-7852 pRDJECT* H SFB-GBG-G354. 72
(BO0) 544-3422 from inside California LOCATION: 404 Market Street
(BOO0) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia Dakland, CA
SAMPLED: ©6/14/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @8&6/15/9Q
ANALYZED: @9/15/99 BY; M. Munchhof

MATRIX: Mater

{ | ISAMPLE # 1 @1 | I I
PRRAMETER t UNITS | METHOD 11.D. | Tank #1 | ! |

pH pH Units EPA 423 7.8

Ernvnas P Fo Peie] Bopn Sra

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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R ) CHMN-OF-GUSTODYREORD - )
4080 Pike Lane . - : I~ CUSTODY RECORD
. GTE L " Concord, CA 94520 - 30&544 3422(InCA',l ANDANALYSfS REQUEST. 72"‘ 6046
4156 ' ’ -4 4
— LA A 156857852 | 80042371 ?‘°““"f’° o [T - ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project M Phone# 1ol IZI ot
o Ju | l" ot jo
™Dl oy WIERTTTIRIE T
'.Addrqs'é:t : L snelocanon Talat Y il R I 8t 1B13) (£
! A o g|a ‘ O[n 0. aia B a zn-’ o 2 *
. L Yb‘(/”t;ﬂ(chf- ﬁ‘%g o3 2| |2|z|2|z|%|° g Y =
" Project Number | ‘ ProjectN = -8..; s _i S lal 121 Eel2 ]3] & \@\ g
SEd-bge - 0784 7 2 .- S—MM/}MW ;s—:;g_z;g_ uEIRERERBFHEE |
11 attest that the proper field sampling: - . . Sampler Narhe (Prini:’ e g Q|- E N g g ol §_ N g‘
procedures wereused duringthecollection L 6 / d % S < -3 P R O R 1&latE a olg \ -
of-these samples.: ) .J'- {M_(/Z SR -1 1 b= Py Y| ¥lolojojojo|oe o le|oini \'§ -
“Fiold | Source | .GTEL .| 2| Watrix |. .Methdd ~ [Sampling| 3 ﬁ HEEEEE AREHEEEL (\ s
Sample| " of - | Lab# |% o ';;'Presarved o RSO o1 PP 6 T E 4 b A g-ﬁ HEHBEE D& & |8 |3
ID; | Sample | (abuse -} 1 "1 lwl | - T 1818022 5= o,v'mz.'ﬂ?.ﬁ@%%’ s lvo o
I 1oeny | ZiE olel i 13| |ulwl w- 18| 1atelBle|Bl2|BlalRIex|Z1E|5)2 8| LI -
- O --'-Aj?gzgmgtéé'gcgmg,{_.ﬂ-',,'-g',-iﬁ :gﬁ-‘a.-t-c«cqc-f(g&,gggg y s |v s
L e L B RS HEBREEIEEIES EAH R B EREE AR R e R e 8 |g |8
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': : A o N B
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-:\Z‘
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’ Project Number: 203-680-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: SFB-680-0354.72
Praject ID: 404 Market St. Oakiand
Work Order Number: DO-06-437

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LA:0RATORIES, INC.

Waestern Region
4080-C Pike Ln., Concord, CA 94520

(415) 6B85-7852
In CA: (BOD) 544-3422 June 20, 1890
Qutside CA: (B00) 423-7143

Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road
Elgin, IL 60123

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples received
on 08/18/90, under chain of custody number 72-6536.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project was
performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sampie integrity and to
meet quality controt criteria.

It you have any question concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Y. [Dfew

Emma P..Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Paget1of2
D006437.00C




' Project Number: 203-680-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: SFB-680-0354.72
Project I 404 Market St. Qakiand
Work Order Number: D0O-06-437

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water
EPA Method 6018
]
Client dentification 5000 B1 : il
Il Date sampled 06/19/90
Date Analyzed 06/19/90
Detoction
Analyte Umit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Chloromethane 0.5 < 0.5
Bromomathane 0.5 < 0.5
Vinyl chloride 1 <1
Chioroethane 0.5 <05
Methylene chloride 0.5 < 0.5
1,1-Dichicroethene 0.2 < 0.2
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.5 <05
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.5 <05
Chloroform 0.5 < 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 < 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <05
Bromedichioromethane 0.5 < 0.5 [
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 < 0.5 il
eis-1,3-Dichioropropane 0.5 <05
Trichloroethene 05 <05
Dichlorodifluaromethane 0.5 <05
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <05
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 < 0.5
2-Chiorosthylvinyl sther 1 <1 ' I
Bromotorm 0.5 < 0.5 I
Tetrachlorcethene 0.5 < 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <05
Chiorobenzene 05 < 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 < 0.5
1,3-Dichlbrobenzens 0.5 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 < Q.5 “
Trichiorotlucromethane 0.5 <05 i
Detsction Limit Multiolier i 1 ||

a. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20of 2
D005437.00C

GTEL

. ENVIEONMENTAL
WP LAs0RATORIES, INC.




GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lans

@E/208/92 mh Page 1 of 1
WORK ORD#: DOR@R43E
CLIENT: Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road

Elgin, IL 60123

Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72
(800) 544-3422 from inside California LOCATION: 484 Market St. Oakland, CA
{800) 423-7143 from outside California
SAMPLED: ©£/19/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: ©6/19/%92
ANALYZED: @&/19/9@ BY: P. Sweet
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS '
| H | ISAMPLE # | 21 |
PRRAMETER I UNITS 1 MDL ! METHOD 11.D. | Seee Bl |
pH pH units SM4232 7.0

Lrme, P-Hodou

EMMR P. POPEK, Laboratory Birector




HE S A N B E An B AN B BN B e q--
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
4080- Piks Lane ‘
. GTE I. Concord, CA 94520  B00-544-3422 {In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72-. 653 6| CUSTODY RECORD
w— NS Ay 4158857852 B00-423-7143 (Outside GA) ANALYSIS REQUEST -
Project Manager Phone #; 671 - 3¢} a alo
Address: Slte location: 4 &, . ; 1
' ccston f0yMadet a1 | [Mlo|o| la| [ofo|8ol2]a| |3 .
Oaleland, LA Elal2l |s|2|z] |3 |2151%1817(5], |8 3 /
Project Namé: gg‘; g;: HIBRHEAEBEEE N
! %M%HSE;“B JRHENHAHEE s
| attest that the proper field sampling Sampler Name {Print): 2 'g % - g 2 o g g ° § g
procedures were used during 1ha collection . . o § 215 e § <|% ﬁ Q § % :
ol these samples. S"\'\K 5{\\42\\ & g g olv E‘ o|o|ojo|o|o) (2|2 a 5; 2 g
Flold | Source | GTEL |@| Matrix | Method [Samplingl 3151, |3 HHE HHHEHEHE L
Sample| of Lab# |¥ Preserved Qgg,c,ssm AEIEIEIR S ETA L 5 |5 I3
ID | Sample | (abuse |2 " - 3 Sldis|g|wio|olo|oiol2i2(Eig|3|2 I
only | Zlx] | o] 3l |l 2|513|2|31818|2|318]x(ZIE1%|3|5 T (8 |®
SéghgiagngEE ":"E §3§<<¢:22E5¢82§§- 3 E %
| s SREEEIZIZ|£10/98) & | £ |G|6IE(S]e|2|d|b|5|5]5|5]5]R)512(3[5(X | 18 |8 |
5000 [Rulter | VK X j6-1y_[n05 X )
o0, | Rakert [COV_[1 X X | | j6rq |Poe AEE
FAE [ O
eh b
— B
e f,'s e _I]E
[.] o [
(] I Q (=] 3""
= ——
—
SPECIAL HANDLING D SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specliy) REMARKS:
4 HOURS
E {TED 48 Hours O .
SEVEN DA 5
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS %
QA/QC CLPLevelD BluelevelD SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Lab Usa Only " Storage Locatlon 'g
FAX O {Spacliy) Lot#: Work Order #: '-%
o




GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WY (ABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

TEST RESULTS

-@6/e8/90 L.Z.0.
WORK DRD#: D@@&eA7
CLIENT: Paul Horton )

Groundwater Technolegy, Inc.
4980-D Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
PROJECT#: SFB-580-0354.72
CONSULTANT PROJECT #: 203-68@-5016.02
LOCATION: 4@4 Market Street, Oakland, €A

Page { of 1

SAMPLED: @6/27/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 8&/27/90 ‘
ANALYZED: ©@&/27/90 BY: P. Sweet

MATRIX: Water

I
I PRRAMETER I UNITS

| ISAMPLE # | 81 ] I

MOL | METHOD 1I.D. 1 FINARL |1 1

l pH pH units

SM423 7.2

Wﬂ/&m

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Didector




G I E L 05/29/90 rw Page | of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL NURKURD*:D@BEBB
W .s0RATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Paul Horton
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
:‘g&";::‘ﬂ:gm 4R80-D Pike Lane
Concord, CA 84520 Concord, CA 34529
{415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFE~EB0-0354. 72
(BOO) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-£80-5216. @2
(BOO) 423-7143 from cutside California LOCATION: 404 Market, Oakland, CA
SAMPLED: @&/27/9@ BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @&/27/90
ANALYZED: @E/28/90 BY: R. Martino

MATRIX: Water
UNITS: ug/L (ppb)

t ISRMPLE # | ) I ] 1 |
PARAMETER 1 DL i1.D. t FINARL 1 ! ] |
Dichlorodiflucromethane 8.10 {2.19
Chloromethane 0.13 {0.13
Vinyl Chloride .17 2. 47
Bromomethane 0.11 {2.11
Trichloroflucromethane 2.28 (0. 28
Chlorocethane 2.10 {@. 1@
Methylene chloride a.23 {2.03
1,1-Dichlorcethene 2.12 {@. 12
1, 1-Dichloroathane Q.04 {@. 04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0. 26 {@. 86
Chloroform : 2.03 {0.83
1,2-Dichloroethane Q.26 {0. 2&
2,2-Dichloropropane 9.35 {9. 35
1,1, 1-Trichlercethane @.ea z2.58
Carbon tetrachloride 0.21 {0.21
cis-1,2-dichloroethane 8.12 {9.12
Bromodichloromethane 2. 28 {0.28
1,2-Dichloropropane .04 {9.904
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene .50 {(0.50
Trichloroethene 9.19 {Q. 19
Dibromochloremethane 9.85 {0.@5
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 2.1@ {2.10
Benzene Q.04 {Q. 04
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 2.5 {0. 50
Bromochloromethane 0. 04 (0. 04
Bromoform a.12 {0.12
Dibromomethane 2. 24 {0.24
1,1 Dichloropropene Q.10 {@.10
Dibromochloromethane 2.05 {0. @5

DL = Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHDD: EPA 524




GTEL

WIS - N VIRONMENTAL
W (~:0rRATORIES, INC.

Northwaest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

(415) 685-7852

(800Q) 544-3422 from inside Calitornia

(800) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia WORK ORD#:D@REERE

Page 1 of 1
Continued

CLIENT: Paul Horton

PROJECT#: SFB-E8D-0354.72
CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-88@-5@16.02
LOCATION: 404 Market, Bakland, CA

MATRIX: Water
UNITS: ug/L (ppb)

{ ISAMPLE # | @1 I 1 I I

PARAMETER | DL I1I.D. | FINARL | l | ' I
Tetrachlorcethene 0.14 (0. 14
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Q.24 (2. 24
Toluene .11 {2. 11
Chlorcbenzene 2,04 {0. &4
Ethylbenzere .06 {@. 26
Styrene .04 {9. 94
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.@a3 1.39
1,3-Dichlorobenrzens e.l12 {a. 12
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.83 {8. 83
Xylene (total) 2.95 (0. 05
1,3 dichloropropane 2. 04 {2.04
1,2- Dibromcethane 0. 06 {2,856
Isopropylbenzene 9.15 {0. 15
1,1,1,2- Tetrachloroethane 2.835 {@. 05
Bromobenzene 2.03 {0.03
1,2,3 Trichloropropane Q.13 {0.13
n—Propylbenzene Q.94 {2.04
2-Chlorotoluene Q.24 {@. 04
4~Chlorotoluene 8. 86 {2.06
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3,05 {@. 85
tert-Butylbenzene 2.15 {2. 14
sec-Butylbenzene 2.13 (0.13
p-Isopropyltoluene .12 .12
n-Butylbenzere 2. 11 {@. 11
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane @.26 {9.26
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 0.04 (0. 24
Naphthalene B. D4 {@. 04
Hexachlorobutadiene e.11 {0.11
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 2.23 {0.03
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2.13 {0.13

= Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

Onima V- Pofew

METHOD: EPAR S24

EMMA P, POPEK, Laboratory Yirector




BN B EE NN W R S B N B B S ) . .

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD L
4080- Pike Lane - CUSTODY RECORD
GTE I. Concord, CA 94520  B00-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 6540
- - - o cey s " P % F)
o 0 4I900STESE S0MTHROMNOH WD , ANALYSIS REQUEST {a‘-glgfé\k .
, X J
Projsect Manag? \M Phone #: E E 8 o o
’Q&\L\ \-W‘ FAX #: E 3§ g n§ g
! . Site location: i K] B £
Address? IfCIfﬂtOvlc.,l- E 2 _ o .E-] o g olo g a § B %
‘ /\ Ko L-ome Coand Egg o212 18] [218|218171S] |8 /
T o [ zlo
PrQ!_aE!NQT})en (')'3‘5"‘ :;12’ Project Name: : g gl g : 5 g @ @ g % g § E - A
&Wﬂ———&%@%ﬂw P‘*m‘ﬁl;n”‘—”ﬂé“ “I*121%|2|alo|z
| altest that the proper field sampling Sambler Name (Print); 0 g g ; g Zlpl= H g
procaduras were used during the collection N . algigia|-|8 Llalela|]5 =)
of these samples. ~ MMC“ §ggu;§ggngggggggﬁé ] oy o
Fiald | Source GTEL | 2| Matrix Method Sampling] © % ‘i‘, E EinlS § o125 2|o 5 g u] X L
Sample| of Lab# | % Preserved ouﬁgaéggggggaﬁsﬂgg 3 |8 |
ID Sample | (Labuse | < w « o Udgg,ﬂwovm?ﬁ_aggs o — D
o | Z 16 | 12181 (5|3, I8l AFHEHEEEEHBE B BREREH N B
3B SE o Si8luteEl 2 | ¢ 1sle |2 5 al3 5 2 R 5 £ R R Lk 8 3 5 e |3 [ [E
aB%EﬁBIIszOa F |k E 33&&mwwwm9m45u § § E
Gianl | Bake T X X X
— D' 2 y X o “bo ©
VE!l!l___MflL ‘ € ol|E E
[= (?Q': = L
oy —]
E_ O
g PREAIRY
[ ]
(a1 o a -
ol DAY -9
SPECJAL HANDLING SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specily) REMARKS:
24 HOURS E
EXPEDITED 48 Hours D 3 « s
SEVEN DAY O 3 A5 ‘f
OTHER ______ (#) BUSINESS DAYS £A42 |2
QA/QC CLPLevelD BluelLevel SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS | Lab Use Only Storags Location ' 'g_ g 'g
FaxQ (Speciiy Lot #: Work Order #: e |5
. o a
[




APPENDIX G
CERTIFICATION OF TANK DISPOSAL

.
i

%f%l GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY, INC.




BHIH ENUIRONMENTAL SR
SEP 27 *9@ 11:48 H3H ENVIRONMENTARL SRUS. 839 P&z

.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(BIVISION OF H&H SHIF SIAVICE CO., ING.)

543-4835

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT:

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

JUNE 11, 1990

Eh& H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
atkr 7T - oy - -

1. The storage tank(s), slze(s) ONE (1) 10,000 GALS.

removed from the SAFETY=KLEEN CORPORATION

- - - - - - —— — .

facility at 766 - 4TH STREET

OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

—— - - - - -

Sl o T A

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank(s}, H & H Job Number 4662

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2 X 2’/ holes,
rendered harmlesgs and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALTFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/dieposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. <Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835,

Very Truly Yours,




BHEH ENVIRONMENTAL SR
SEP 19 'S@ 18:32 HEH ENVIRDNMENTAL SRUS, 682 PR3

" o/ ("

3
iiiiiLwiiii
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(EIVIEION OF HEH BHIP BERVICE CO., INE.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A R L ke e e s s k.l i e e el . e

JURE 11, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
that: 7 e;eeessssssecss s —————

1. The storage tank(s), size{s) TWO (2) 6,000 GALS.

removed from the SAFTETY~KLEEN CORPORATION

e, — -— Y T T ————— - - -

facility at 766 = 4TH STREET

- L] o — T P S W - - -

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

- - - - - — — - ——— ——— ——

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, california 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 4642
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 27 X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATICON, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.
The foregoing method of destruction/dieposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. ©Should you reguire further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
P




8HEH ENVIROMMENTAL SR
SEP 19 '9@ 18:32 HZH ENJIROMMENTAL SRUS. 682 Pa2

-

T

v -’

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(PIVISEION OF H&H BHIF SEAVICE CO.,-INE.)

(—io 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

JULY 09, 18%0

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING
that: | eooeeeececssesssscecssassces=

1. The storage tank(s), esize(s) ONE (1) 500 GALS.

TP P P i o —

removed from the SAFETY KLEEN CORPORATION

facility at - 766 - 4TH STREET

-——— - - — —

QARKLAND, CALIFORNIA

- - - - -

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 4941

A L M . ams - - -

have bheen steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2/ X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATYON, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

regulatory and permit regquirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,




State of California—Health and Weliare Agency '\ , Deparimen! of Health Serviges

Form Approved OMB No. 2050-—00:39 (Expiras 9-30-0 1) ‘ EY ) Toxlc Substances Control Divialon
" Please print of type.” (Form designed for uss on eilte (12-pich typawnher). - ) . - _ Bacramenta, Californis
. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |- Generators US EFA 16 No. . o ankent 2. Page ! 1 yiormation in the sheded sreas
WASTE MANIFEST |2 4 . : B 5 Is not required by Federal law.
I . 3. Goneretor's Neme and Mailing Address ™. ., S P ; i By
*""'."T.J'f"u S g i'{q TS B PR AR
ikt oy lde sheent
- .,‘,p. P A TN
4Genomor'nPhonolf,-.) '? g} ‘}74.,3__ N Bl I Bl ik
§ 6. Tranaporter 1 Company Namo 8. Y USEPAIR Numbo‘r’ C. Stute Transporiet's D | ® P A B
S| | levivezsal iwcpemirng  CaToBopi Gt l] BTt de < Tl
- 7. Tmuponorzcomplny Nlm . ' UB EPA ID Number . E_ State Trtlllpoﬂ.r‘l I e e
I§ Iil‘ltlllljll‘
- 9*3“ nated Flclllty Name and Site Addrass U8 EPA 1D Number
4 A EM vifle ymv;‘cL 55&«&:’:5 |
3 )\lﬁ PAENTH ~
- % _..aﬁxufbhva ‘:{r‘: ‘H YL 1Y éﬂlﬂﬁ] HIZQI, 'Ls
12, Containers
bt 1", \:s DOT Cescription (lncmdlnn Propor smppmn Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number)
h Ei . b 2 No.
.F‘ : Q'cQI Duf n ,HVJ‘ TAI“K
£ @
£l & &gz RERA _HAZ BROCUS WALT: ety 1O
E
&N R
§ A
3| o
I ‘w}' L
E a4
I:
2 T FGainal Gevcripiions or Meteriale Lol ABGve ~ o
Fo . . 3 R BFEREERE s
l% ,000 Cal lon ‘mdorgromtt gtorlge
§ ! ] o ) i Xk e BT
g IEISDOOGIIE Hlﬂdllﬁlnstrucﬂonl and Addltlm\ll Informllluﬂ . . i .Sﬁr ? 7 "L ¢F
» y A “*H 5 H JOB fa652%* Loty prritc T o
|;- APPRer hiy  (leThirta Arst RESPIRRAIeE RALTYYTIL 6Az,.,f-‘-
x 18,
o
4 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: [ hareby declare that the contenls of this conslnnmam are fully snd sccurately desoribed sbove by propsr shipping hame
) and sre classitied, packed, marked, and labeled, and ara in all respects In proper condition for transport by hiphway according to applicatle intemationat and
% national government reguletions, -
o i 1 am a large quanfity generator, | carliy that | have & program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste penerated to the degree | have determined
o to be economically practicable and ihat | have selected the practicable method of treatment, siorage, or disposal currently availeble 10 me which minimizes the
> pressnt end future thrast 1o human heshth and the snvironment; OR, If | #m & small quantity gsnerator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my wasts
generation and selsct the best waste managamanl mathod ﬂ'mt in aulllbio to ma and that | cean afford, )
lé Frinted/ Typed Nama . ) Signelure ‘ Month  Day  Year
g T B P NP T T 5 - gy ‘ . o EWIEL R LY. "-: 2, - l (r
i ; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowlsdgement of Receipt of Materials ) K]
z . " N o . IA
I< a Pﬂmdf?pad Hama ,/ ‘ leflg: :,.../ 5 }.‘/..f‘ / A::n? ,,?‘; YO;;
s| & S N R T AR AT
o I 18, Tranaporter 2 Acknwlodnamam nf Recelpt of Mmlﬁlll P N (__ _
% § . [PrinedrTyped Name _ Brgnalire - - Month  Day  Year
M : [ .
l; i . P11t
- 15, Discrepancy Indicalion Space
F 4 !
1/ ik
: S
1|_ 20. Facilty Owner or Operator Certiflcation of _r.etlpt of murﬂo_.u—i maleriats ooversd by this manitest sxcapt as noted n Hem 18
¥ [PrintedrTyped Nama : Sioneiure Momih Day  Year
l CLEVELAND VALREY T ' hEblbio

EPA 8700—22
sv. 8-88) Previous editions are obaolete. . i,

DHS BO22 A (1758) Do Noith‘e osv'T_hﬁh"n

GREEN: HAULER RETAINS




vlate ol Calilornia—tealih and Weitare Agancy . Department of Hastth Servic
Form Approved OMB No. 2080—0038 (Expires 0-30-91) f ”j Toxic Substances Control Divisic
Bewriter).

Ploase print of lype. (Form designed for uss on slite f!z-pﬂé:h ] Sacramento, Calltornia
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |1 Generaiofs US EFR 5 Wo. 3 boatett . | 2 P49 T | ntormation m e
WASTE MANIFEST 1 I ) requiredy

1zl Lt . of , is not
ST ane bl A gty Kleen Carporatios 13RS

766 4th Btrest

od areas
Fi ”I faw.

4. Ganeralor'as Phona (415 ’83 _'“,!' g{iklﬂnd. c‘ .
§. Transporier t Company Name e U3 EPA ID Hember

Undweres! Foo'aapy ine
7. Transporter 2 Company Name

us EPA 1D Nmu

| I T O O I
8. Dasignated Faciity Name and Sie Addrans 10. US EPA ID Number
L Dovir ovineatel barvicen o

watd GhtdvalWepin

T S Frenetuzo, (A 94107 K la (bl ip 217 1 :
12. Containers 4.

J11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Sh Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number Unit
cription (ncluding Proper Shipping Hezard Glase umbaer) No. | 7ype W Vot

a.
Wiste RBupry Blvrege Tank

et iniaSion | ?

FO=EAr0MEMGD

m YAl e = - w.

R 1-B00-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL "l-800—852-7550 -

THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTE

anr protective clothimg ar avedad, _ ; | \/0/ _ ;(7// |

18, - %
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby duciare that the contents of\hil consignment are fully and accurately describad ahove by proper shipping namea

and ere classilied, packed, marked, and labsled, and are in sif respects In‘propar condition for trensport by highway according to applicable internalicnal and
national government regulations. ’ ' .

i) am & large quentity generator, | cortity that | have & program In place to raduos the volume and toxicity of wanste generaled to the dagree | have determined
to be economically praciicable and thai | have selscted the practicabls method of fraxtment, storage, or dispossl currently available to me which minimizes the
present and futura threst to human health and the environment; OR, i { am & small quantity generator, { have made a good falth effort to minimize my waste
generalion and aslect the best waste managemenl method that is avafiable to me and that | can afford.

Printed/Typed Name Signature ¢ Month  Day Yosr

. _»’" . . ! . L R A - Iel"’l :
NP AW B ) el "'zf"} ! . _'l'a—'J L. =

17. Trensporter 1 Acknowiedgament of Receipt of Materials

Printed/ Typad Nnrn”{ .;_.fh (:-_-.,,A p (‘“ ‘. A

18, Tranaporter 2 Ac mowlu#g-‘Mont of Receipt of Matarialy
Printed/Typed Nama

f.

SPILL,

Month  Day Year
. 4 1
IV itas Vil
Month  Day  Year
| I I

19, Discrepancy indioation Space

- CA” AN MENCM

B Clad ¥k 4 l::m-c:no-vmz:h::-u

; v

20. Faclity Owner or Operalor Ce

Pﬂy‘w

S 8022 A (1/88)

A 870022
{Rav. 8-88) Previoua sditions are cbsolete,

Month  Day ' Year




Stale of Californja—Health and Welfars Agancy Departmont of Health Services

Form Approved OMB No. 20500038 (Expires qaoh) ' SR . o . . Toxic Subslences Control Division
,"Piaane print or type.. {(Form dasigned-for vse on elite (12-plich typewrfter). L ‘ - Sacramento, Califomnia ,
UNlFORM HAZARDOUS [!- Generslora i EPA IO No. S Mnﬂiot:i.:«lo 2 PIUCQ& nformation in the sheded mreas 1
 WASTE MANIFEST oS EFEPER |Q°°§| B le 13 of 3 | 1o not required by Federal taw.
3, Genarator's Name and Mailing Address | A 1. | Ntnbet = 5ib0 i vals -
SACITT ~dshE T v Qean »
Fo [ oy - T . ! !
-1_:&;1&1_.&'\; > LUn . GYee?
4. Qenerator's Phone (# 457} 2 32~ 7% 7.2 _ °
5. Transporter 1 Company Name a. Ua EPA IC Numbaer

S 1 Y ) .
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. UB EPA D Number

Lttt gy
9. Designatad Facllity Nems and Siie Addrass 0. . US EPA :
o LA FrrWed r bt e S Vs K EPA ID Numbar
rl :

440 Wt '3‘351"’ ‘ o
gl sulgrr i3 o YYD ey wiliZ i
11. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number}

STt g d e td STIRFE NPT Y]
W L LR S LA t‘"?ﬂ . : o

11

Quentity

UL 1

b ’

DO=>»DMIMD
*

- RECEIVED

. JUN 07 1900 - | | fl*‘ -‘rtnn
| Aos’d.

L L2 T T TY o, l l

J.

4§

15, Gpecia) Handiing instructions and Additional inormation

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENGCY OR SPHLL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORMIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

JOB #8648}
. L3 .
P i’ . . - -
RSV SN S TR SV - Nt TR LAY
8. . -
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declare that the contents ¢f this consignment ars Juily and sccurately described above by propar shipping name
and are clasdilied, packad, marked, and lsbaled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transpori by highway according 1o applicable inlernaticnal and
netionai government regulations. : '
i1 em n large quantity peneraior, | certify thal | have a program In place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generaied to the degres | have datarmined
to be sconomically practicable and that | have esiected the practicabls method of treaiment, storage, of disposs| currently svaitatle 1o me which minimizes the
present and future threst 10 human health end the anvironment; OR, if | am a amall quantily ganecator, | have made a good fatih sffort lo minimize my waste
generation and select the bast wanle manapemeni method thet |u avallable to me and thal | can afiord.
Printed/ Typed Nama Sionalure , . Month Day Year
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State of Caltfornla—teaith and Weliare Agency .
Form Approved DMB:No. 2050—0038 (Expires Qso-!n H - Toxic Substancen Control Divie
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APPENDIX H
LABORATORY REPORTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

ﬁ——‘ GROUNDWATER
__ TECHNOLOGY, INC.




BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W .c0RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

(415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Calitornia
(800} 423-7143 from oulside Calitornia

RE/19/92 rw

Page 1 of 2
HORK ORD#:D@0&6284
CLIENT: Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road

Elgin, IL &@123
PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72
CONSULTANT PROJECTH#: 203-680-5216.02
LOGCATION: 404 Market Street, Oakland, CA

SAMPLED: @&/12/92 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 06/13/909
ANALYZED: B86/19/9@ BY: F. Kha
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
] MDL {SAMPLE # | "} ] e2 i 03 | 24 | s
PARAMETER i 11.D. i PIT ! BIT 2 I PIT 3 I PIT 4 | PIT S
Total Petroleum 10 12000 9500 2400 10002 9702

Hydrocarbons
as Mineral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limit§ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant f{igures.

METHOD:

Modified ERPA Method 8015




BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W .,coRrRATORIES, INC.

Northwest Reglion
4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520 .
A WORK ORD#:D@@6284

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia CLIENT: Bary Long
PROJECT#: SFP-680-8334.72
CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-688-5@16.02
LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Oakland, CA
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mp/HKg {(ppm)

Page 2 of 2

| MDL ISAMPLE #I 1) | 1 ! |

PRRAMETER | 1I.D. I PIT & i ! I ]
Total Petroleum 1@ 1z2e00
Hydrocarbons

as Mirneral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limit} compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: Modified EPA Method 8915

Wﬂfm

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




I . G I E L @6/21/90 rw Page 1 of 2
ENVIRONMENTAL WORK DI.QDMDBGBEBE
WP . c0RATORIES, INC CLIENT:  Bary Long
! : Safety Kleen
I Northwest Region 777 Big Timber Road
4080 Pike Lane Elgin, IL 60123
Eﬁns?%rgéc?g ggszo PROJECT#: SFB-680-0334.72
] nside Californi CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5016.02
| (001 43422 rom e attona T T B e 22
SAMPLED: ©&/12/90 BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: 96/18/9@ BY: M. Verona
I . MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
I } MDL ILAB # | 21 i ez I X I B4
COMPOUND | 11.D. # I PIT1 | PIT2 | PIT3 | PIT 4
l Benzene e.5 (0.5 (@.5 (@.5 8.5
Bromodichloromethane 8.5 {0.5 (0.5 0.5 (0.5
Bromoform 8.5 (0.5 {0.3 (0.5 {2.5
Bromomethane 2.5 0.5 {@.5 {Q.35 {0.9
I Carbon tetrachloride 2.3 (8.5 (0.5 (0.5 (8.5
Chlorebenzene 2.5 (9.5 {@.5 0.5 (0.5
Chloroethans 8.5 (8.5 {0.5 {0.3 {e.5
I 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 {1 {1 {1 {1
Chloroform 2.5 {%.5 {e.5 {8.5 0.5
Chloromethane 2.3 {0.35 (8.5 {@.35 {0.5
I Dibromochloromethane 0.5 8.5 (0.5 0.5 (0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a.5 12 1z 15 16
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.3 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.1
1, 4-Dichlercbenzene @.5 6.5 6.6 6.5 7.3
I Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.5 0.5 (8.5 (0.5 (8.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 {@.5 {8.5 0.3 (0.5
1,2-Dichloroethans 2.5 {9.3 {@.5 (0.5 B.5
I i, 1-Dichlorcethene Q.2 1.3 2.0 2.4 9.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.3 1.5 2.1 3.9 5.8
1,2-Dichloropropane 2.5 (0.5 (0.3 {0.5 (8.5
I cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 (@.5 ©.5 @.5 ©.5
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene Q.5 {0.5 {@.5 (8.5 (8.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 4.6 S.1 2.7 3.1
Methylene chloride a.5 {.5 (8.5 {@.5 {@.35
I i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 (0.5 (@.5 {@.5 {08.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.3 7.8 8.6 2.71 {@.5
Toluene 2.3 11 18 i1 7.6
I 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 8.5 7.3 9.8 3.0 2.8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.5 {0.5 (0.3 {@.5 (0.5
Trichloroethene Q.3 1.7 3.4 .5 0.5
l Trichlorofluoromethane 2.5 (0.5 {0.5 {0.35 {B.5
Vinyl Chloride 1 {1 {1 {1 {1
Xylenes 2.5 49 84 49 5@
I MDL = Method Detection Limit.
I METHOD: EPAR Method 6@1@/8020




BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W  .corATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lane .
Goncord, GA 84520 WORK ORD#:DOR6282
{415) 685-7852
{800) 544-3422 from inside California CLIENT: Gary Long
(800) 423-7143 from oulside California PROJECT#: SFB-6B0-8354.72
CONSULTANT PRODJECT#: 203-680-5016.02

LOCATION: 484 Market Street, Oakland, CA

MATRIX:  Soil

MDL = Method Detection Limit.

METHOD: EPA Method B8Q10/8020 W /ﬂ W
]

TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/kg (ppm)
I I MDL ILAB # | 25 | 26 | 1
COMPOUND | 11.D. & I PITS | PITE | |
I Benzene 2.5 {@.5 {@.5
Bromedichloromethane .5 {0.5 8.3
Bromoform 0.5 {(@.5 (9.5
l Bromomethane 2.5 {6.5 {0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 8.5 (0.5 {@. 9
Chlorobenzene 2.5 1.0 3.6
l Chlorcethane 2.5 0.5 (0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 {1 {1
Chloroform 2.5 (8.5 {0.5
l Chloromethane 2.5 {@.5 8.5
Dibromochloromethane a.5 {@0.5 (0.5
1,2-Dichlorochenzene 2.5 15 20
i,2-Dichlorobenzene 9.5 0.9 1.6
l 1, 4~Dichlorobenzene a.2 €. 2 S.8
Dichlorodifluoromethane &.5 (8.5 (.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 {0.5 8.5
I 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 (0.5 ®.5
1, 1-Dichloroethene 2.2 0.5 2. 4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.5 3.8 4.2
I 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 (0.5 (0.5
cis—1, 3-Dichloropropene 8.5 {@.5 (2.5
trans—1, 3-Dichloropropene 2.5 {@. 5 (2.5
Ethylberizene 8.5 3.5 S.1
I Methylene chloride R.5 {@8.5 {0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8.5 {0.5 (0.5
Tetrachloroethene a.5 1.1 @.7
l Toluene 2.5 7.5 11
1,1, t-Trichloroethane B.5 3.6 3. 3
1,1,2~Trichloroethane 0.9 {@. 5 {2.5
I Trichlorocethene 2.5 {0.5 {8.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.5 {0.5 {0.35
Vinyl Chloride 1 {1 {1
I Xylenes 2.5 45 78

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




. G I E L@BIEUB rw Page 1 of 1

WORK CRD#:D206283

ENVIRONMENTAL
CLIENT: ©Gary Long
WP .:zoraTORIES, INC, Gafety Klwen
Northwest Region 777 Big Timber Road
4080 Pike Lane Elgin, IL 60123
gﬁgsggéggESSEO PROJECT#: SFB-680-0354.72
00) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5816.02
(800) 4237148 from outside California LOCATION: 404 Market St., Dakland, CA
SAMPLED: @&/12/902 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @&/13/90
ANALYZED: @06/15/90 BY: R. Heines
TITLE 22 (C.A.M.)
TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
| MDL ISAMPLE # | 21 } | I | i
PARAMETER 1 i1.D. I PIT1 1 | I | |
Ant imony Fis] (25
Arsenic 25 {25
Barium 1 33
Beryllium 1 {1
Cadmium 3 {3
Chromium 3 41
Cobalt 5 8
Copper 5 8
Lead 10 12
Mercury 8. 02 {0.02
Molybdenum 25 {25
Nickel ] {5
Selenium o9 (5@
Silver ] {5
Thallium 13 {13
Vanadium S 22
Zinc ] 23

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: Mercury by EPA 74715 Antimony by EPA 3005/704@3 Arsenic by EPA 3050/7050%
Selenium by EPA 3850/77405 Silver by EPR 3005/7760% Thallium by EPR 3050/78403

Others by EPA 3050/6010.

EMMA P, POPEK, Laboratory Director




A0BO- Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
415-685-7852

.GTE

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP spoRrATORIES, INC.

800-544-3422 (In CA)
800-423-7143 (Outside CA)

CHA lN- OFCUSTODY RECORD

72 7144

'CUSTODY RECORD

AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
" ANALYSIS REQUEST
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; GIEI Client Number: SFB-680-0854.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02
Project ID: 404 Market

ENVIRONMENTAL Oalkdand,
LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order Number: 00-08-212

Northwaest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California

{800) 423-7143 from outside Colifornia June 12, 1990

Gary Long

Safety Kieen

777 Big Timber Road
Elgin, IL 60123

Enciosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 06/08/90, under chain of custody number 72-6535.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity
and to meet quality control criteria.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Grpima Fr fyoe

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
DO06212.00C




Client Number; SFB-680-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02
Project ID; 404 Market
Oakiand, CA

Work Orcler Numbei: DO-06-212

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Aromatic Volatile Organics in Soil

EPA Methods 5030 and 80202

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasts, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1965,

GTEL Sample Number ] o1* | 02
Client Identification EAST END | WEST ENDJ
Date Sampled 06/08/90 | 06/08/90
Date Extracted 06/09/90 | 06/09/90
Date Analyzed 06/09/90 | 06/09/90
Detection
Analyte Limit, Concentration, mg/Kg
mg/Kg
Benzene 0.005 < 0.1 0.01 [
Toluene 0.005 6 4 “
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <01 < 0.1
Xylene, total 0.015 34 28 i
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1

* Datection Hmits raised due to matrix effect.

0006212.00C =
| F— TR IA TR




. G I E L BE/12/98 rw Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:D2D6234
WP . As0RATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Gary Long
Safety HKleen
:':3':,";‘3:"._"’““’“ 777 Big Timber Road
ke Lane Elgin, IL 60123
et PROJECTH: SFE-680-0354. 78
(800) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2083-€BQ-3S21c.2Z
{800) 423-7143 from ocutside California LOCATION: 484 Market St., Dakland, CA
SAMPLED: @E/28/92 BY: J. Betheil
RECEIVED: RQ&/@8/32
ANALYZED: @6/11/9@ BY: F. ¥ha
MATRIX: Soil
TESY REBIULTE UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm}
| MDL  [SAMCLE # | &1 ! az I i |
PRERMETER i 11.0. JEAST END {WEST END | | i
Toetzl Petroleum 1@ 16003 @@

Hydrocarbons
as Mirersal Spirits

MDL = Method Detect:on Limit! compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two sigrmaficant figures.

METHOD: Modified EPR Method 8C135

Guh Pl lin

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




Client Nurmber; SFB-680-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02
Project ID: 404 Market
Cakiand, CA
Work Order Number: DO-05-213

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lone

Concord, CA 94520

{415) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside Californio June 13, 1990
{800) 423-7143 from outside California

Gary Long

Safety Kleen

777 Big Timber Road
Eigin, IL 60123

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 06/08/90, under chain of custody number 72-6535.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC programto ensure sample integrity
and to meet quality control criteria.

Ifyouhave any %lestion concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmentat Laboratories, Inc.

Crmnnnna P, quzﬁ//lﬂﬁ

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f3
D006213.DOC




o TestMethods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-845, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986 (method modified
tor additional compounds). Sample extraction by EPA method 3550.

B GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20f3

Do06213.00C WP LAsORATORIES. INC.

l Tabie 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
l Volatile Organics in Soil
l EPA Method 82402
GTEL Sample Number 01 02
I Client Identification EAST END| WEST END|
Date Sampled 06/08/90 | 06/08/90 |
Date Extracted 06/11/90 | 06/11/90 _Il
I Date Analyzed 06/11/90 | 06/11/90
Detection ﬁ
Limit,
l Analyte ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg
Chioromethane 500 | <500 | <500 |
Bromomethane 500 < 500 < 500 |
I Vinyi chloride 500 < 500 < 500 I
Chioroethane 500 | <500 | <500 |
I Methyiene chioride 250 < 250 < 250 4
Acetone 500 < 500 < 500
Carbon disulfide 250 < 250 < 250
. I 1.1-Dichioroethene 250 | <250 | <280
" 1,1-Dichioroethane 250 < 250 270
l 1.2-Dichloroethene, total 250 2500 1900
Chloroform 250 < 250 < 250
1,2-Dichlorosthane 250 < 250 < 250
I 2-Butanone 500 < 500 < 500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 250 11000 17000
l FLCarbon tetrachloride 250 < 250 < 250
Vinyl acetate 2500 | <2500 | <2500 |
Bromodichloromethane 250 < 250 < 250 |
I i 1,2-Dichioropropane 250 < 250 < 250 J
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 250 < 250 < 250
I Trichiorosthene 250 750 | <250




Cliert Number: SFB-G30-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.02
Project ID: 404 Markmd ot

Oakiand,
Work Order Number: D0-06-213

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Soil

o Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985 (method modified
for additional compounds]. Sample extraction by EPA method 3550.

B GTEL

GTEL Concord, CA Page 3of 3 ENVIRGNMENTAL

DO05213.00C WP L A1ORATORIES, INC.

l EPA Method 82402
I | Client identification EAST END| WEST END|
| Date Sampled 06/08/90 | 06/08/90
| Date Extracted 06/11/90 | 06/11/90 |
I §  Date Analyzed 06/11/90 | 06/11/90 |
Detection
Limit,
I Analyte ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg
| Dibromochloromethane 250 < 250 < 250
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 250 < 250 < 250
' | Benzene 250 < 250 250
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 250 < 250 < 2580
I 2-Chioroethyivinyl ether 500 | <500 | <500
Bromoform 250 < 250 < 250
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 500 < 500 < 500
' Fz-Heﬁnme 500 < 500 < 500
Tetrachioroethene 250 4000 8400
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 250 < 250 < 250
| Toluene 250 12000 17000
Chlorobenzene 250 < 250 < 250
l Ethytbenzene 250 6000 6000
' Styrene 250 < 250 < 250
I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 250 | 15000 10000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 250 7800 2400 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 250 8200 5900 |
l Xylene, total 250 70000 85000
Trichlorofluoromethane 250 | <250 < 250
I ier _ LI
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4080- Plke Lane - U ECORD 7
. GTEL Groathomn eosusizmnon  |ANDANALYSIS REGUEST
— T T kst 800-423:7143 {Outeide CA ANALYSIS REQUEST
$|ect Manager: Phone #: 6'H 'ET- o o E o o
AN \é\pv\oux FAX #: . £ ég i ng l.j
Address: Site focation: 404 M, let~ ol olo| 2| lo|o|3|alz|2 %
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d sed during the collection 213|c -
et N AN EREI Elglole ool 2] le):
Field |Source | QTEL || Matrix Msthod  [Samplin HEEBE % 213|50g|0/2 0|
Sample| of Lab# | % Preserved o/d|3 s|¢|¢glojojolololo E g g i
10 Sample |Ln:||’|’u< w Wl § g_sa_s §§§e§a“= §18
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/
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SEVEN DAY O g 2
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS _ N | z 2
QA/QC CLPLevelD BluelevelD SPECIAL REPORTING REGYIREMENTS | Lab Use Only Storage Location 5 §
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APPENDIX I
CERTIFICATE OF SOIL DISPOSAL

(i
= GROUNDWATER
TD:] TECHNOLOGY, INC.




.
; ERITZICATE OF IRI0X O EYDROCARRON CORTANINATED §0ILS
PO. Box 5D
popy cosra 95000 Cerqunez Scenic Drive (415) 228-7266 FAX: (415) 787-1726
MATERIA L INC. Port Costa, California 84569 (800} 323-2922 Telex: 705984
Suppiiers  €roundwater Techuelogy Geaerater: Safety Xleen Corp.  Certificate Nember: (0009
408¢ Pike Lane 404 Narket St Dated: lagust 30, 1994
Concord, C 34520 Daklasd, CA 94407

PORT COSYA EATBRIALS, INC., a Califerais corporatien (“Company®), located at asd the operator of the adore
*Racility” bereby certifies as followss

1. The Company has received from the shove "Generator® (Safety Eleen Corp.}, 984.33 tons of dydrocardm
ceataninated woll {"EC 8011°) as traosported by or on bebalf of Generator by Dillard ruckisg, contracted
through Groundvater Yachnology to sach facility, asd referred to as lot gumber 900107, which EC Soil vas
received at the Tacility on Ragurt 14,1990, {as part of & shipment consisting of 984.33 tons iz total).
he Cospany cperates its Pacility aed processes such BC $oil porsaaot to peraits issued by applicable
qovernmental authoritien.

2. In receiving aod processing the BC Soil and in providing this Certificate, the Company has relied vpez and
is relying oo (a} the represeatation of the Feaerator that the BC Soil does sot evataic any materials
elasnified a2, aod is mot classified an, *hazardous waste' wader the applicable provisions of the Federal
and Califoraia lav and has been magaged and say be treated as other than *hazardous waste® aad (b} the
Generator bas independent written certifications from applicable govermaental agencies or certified
Lndependeat testing laberatories that the BC Scil does ot comtais aey materials claasified as, and is pot
classitied as, “hazardous waste® wader said appliceble lav.

3. The BC Scil bas been treated by being istroduced into the mannfactuoriog process at the Pacility {is whick
it say be blended with & miztore of satuzal shale) feeding fato o votary kile iz whichk at bigh temperature
the contanicants are consuned by thermal processing asd iert materials are produced. The BC Sofl vas
processed in this magoer during the period from Augest 15 to dugust 39, asd all of the BC 8oil covered by
this Certiticate vas conpleted bedng processed oo Asgust 30, 1990, 1Ia the treatment of the BC Soil,
relezses and enissioes have been ia accordanee with the regeiremsnts of the appifcable operating peruits of
the Taeilfty.

£, TUpou completion of the treataeat, the HC Boil bas been remedfated, and the ead prodect is an faert
sabstasce which does ot constitute a “bazardous waste' guder the applicable provisions ef the Pederal acd
Califoraia lav.

5.  Yhe Company skall dodensify, defeod and hold darmless the Geserator fron asd against aoy eaforcement
actions by any goveronental agtbority ia the event that any of the represestatioss by the Compasy set forth
fa tbis Certificate are materfally insccerate; provided bowerer that this iademnity shall be limited toa
nazinoa of the ancunt paid to the Company by the Geperator for processing tdis EC Sedl.

secated o0 this S4B iy of Sepliaguats P

this Cartificate

FORT COITA

n

Esslstant Beerefary

pea/ae




SEP 27 '98B 13:%53 FORT COSTA MATERIALS F.03

.SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

805 ARNOLD, STE 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 84553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE OF A NALYSIS

DATE RECEIVED: 08/16/90

LABORATORY NO.: 81394
DATE REPORTED: 08/22/80

CLIENT: Port Costa Materials
CLIENT JOB NO,: 107GT9007A

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-848 Method 8015

concentration (mg/Kg)(mg/L)

LAB

¢ - Sample Identification Mineral Spirits Range¥ Diesel Ranga
1 SEAL TANK ND<1 ]

2 ROTARY DUST 240 440

3 POST KILN #1 NDL1D ND<10
4 POST KILN #2 ND¢ 10 ND<10
5 POST KILN #3 ND<1O ND<¢10
G POST KILN #4 ND<10 ND<10
7 POST KILN #5 ND<10 ND<10
& PRE KILN 8000 ND<200
9 PILE #1 19000 ND<200
10 MCGCLAN #1 - 12000 ND<200
11 PRE SILO #1 24000 ND<200
12 POET SILO #2 : 21000 ND<200
3 KILN #2 20000 ND<200

ma/kg = parts per million (ppm)
= Mineral Spirits Range Hydrocarbon quantified as Gasoline.

Methed Datection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in sotl: 10 mg/Kg
Method Datecticn Limit for Gasoline and Diese) in water: 1 mg/L

QAGC Summary:

pafily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 11X
RPD Diesel = 12%

MS/HMSD Average Recovery = j18x: Duplicate RPD = 6%
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Dﬁtu«-s;m.. £

!.aboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

SEP 27 'S8 13:47
14157871726 PRGE.WBV3
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-SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MARTINEZ, CAUFORNIA B4553 » (415) 229.1512 DOHS #319
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS DOHS#20

LABORATORY NO.: 81394 DATE RECEIVED:08/18/80

CLIENT: Port Costa Materials DPATE REPORTED:0B/22/%0
CLIENT JOB NO,.: 10TGTO9007A

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
. by Method 503E

LAB Concentration(mg/L){mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification 0il & Grease

1 SEAL TANK ND<5

2 ROTARY DUST ND<20

3 POST KILN #1 . ND<20

4 POST KILNW #2 ND<20

5 POST KILN #3 ND<20

6 POST KILN #4 NDP<20

? POST KILN #5 ND<20

8 PRE KILN 200

ng/L =~ parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for 0il and Grease in-Soil: 20mg/Kg
Methed Detection Limit for Oil and Grease in Wateyr: Smg/L

QAQC Summary: Duplicate RPD : 0%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

borem Stne

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

Py
SEP 27 '98 13:47 141578717268 PRGE.DRB4
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Page ] of 1
ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ORD#:D@@E092
WP . A50RATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Bary Long
Safety Kleen
m ;::'._'::2““ 777 Big Timber Road
Concord, CA 94520 Elgin, IL 6&@123
(415) 6857852 PROJECTH: SFE-£8Q-A3T4.72

CONSULTANT PROJECTH#: 203-682-301E€.0z

{800) 544-3422 from inside Calilornia
LOCATION: 404 Market, Dakland, CA

{800) 423-7143 from outside Calitornia

SAMPLED: QE/@%/38 BY: J. Beirsll
RECEIVED: @6/@5,/30
RNALYZED: BE/Q7/2Q BY: M, Ly

MATRIX: Soil
UNITS: ug/Kg {ppb}

PARAMETES

Chloremethans
Bromomethane

Virnyl chlorids
Chlorosthane

Methylere chlarice
Acetons

Carbon dizulfide
iy1-Cickloroethene

1y i=Dizhicroethane

i, 2-Dichloroetnere, total
Chloroform

1, &=Dichicroethane
2-put anone

1,4, t-Trichloroethane
Carnoor tetrachlorine
Yinyl scetate
Sranogichloraometnane
LyEa-Dicrlorapropang
Srz~i, T-DichiorLpropeng
Trichlorcethens
Dibramachicoromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethans
Ber.zare

trans-i, Z-Dichloropraopens
g=Chlorcethylvinylether
Bromoform
4-Mathyl-Z-pentancore
c-He<armne

iSAMPLE % | 21 !

t oL iLD. | COMP 1 !
5@ (0@
502 (50
e (se@
see (500
28 (=@

So0e (5000
2= (250
250 @50
250 (2=e
2sa (zze
2= gs2
2se {58

5220 (5200
ese (250
ZEa (252

2soe (2502
50 (&=
2s 250
zs@ {ege
ese @se
gse (&=
250 (@5
zse (E5e
252 (250
soe (520
23 @se

2500 (2500

gse0 @00

vl A S e . S et e

L

Resultz rcunded to itwo zignificant figures,

METHCD: E28 3240




ENVIRONMENTAL Page 1 of 1

WP .AcORATORIES, INC. Continuec

Northwast Reglon

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

{415) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California WORK ORD#:D@QEADZ

(800) 423-7143 from outside California
CLIENT: Bary Ling
PROJECT#: SFE-gER=-R3Ta.”
CONSULTANT PROIJECTH: <o

-

1 lee

2
LOCATION: 424 Meriet, O
MATRIX:  Scil

UNITE: ugsKg ippa

Z-ER@-ZQ1E, O
zxland, CA

1
<

SEMELE % ! 21 ' i i
1.0 i COmMe L ¢ H

Tetracnicroethsne

1, 142y S-TETrachisroetnane
Toiusne

Criorobsnzere

Ethylibenzzns

A Li LA (A
o Sk

LRI

M S S N f DA iy

Styrene ;
1, 2-Dicnicranenisne 1
:

i, 3-Dichlorcosniane
Lylerne {tcTals
Trigriorefiucromethane

1, a-DieRlopcosnIzne

P fo 1o Fo o D B 00 Foe (o Mo

TGRS
ity e Dy

Lo ooy

BL = Deteotior Limits compound Delzs this level woulg not Ce detedtss,

Becyults rounceo o two z:gnificant figures,
. _ B

METHOD: EFS 8248




WORK ORD¥:DO06094

. G I E L 07/09/90 120 Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL
CLIENT: Paul Horton
- LABORATORIES, INC. roundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 4280-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CRA 94520
32"5';%';’-;;;:;520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-8334.72
(800) 544-3422 from inside California CONSULTANT PROJECTS: 2@3-580-5016.02
(BOO) 423-7143 from oulside California LOCATION: 484 Market, Oakland, CR
SAMPLED: ©6/05/9¢ BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: B&/25/99
ANALYZED: 06/07/99 BY: M.Ly

MATRIX: Seil
UNITS: mg/L (ppm)

[ ISAMPLE & | @1 1 ! |

PARAMETER 1 D tI.D. i COmMPL & I {
Chloromethane 2.0 {0.01
Bromomethane .81 (0. 01
Vinyl chioride 0.21 {0.01
Chloroethane .01 {0.01
Methylene chloride 2. 295 {@. 205
fcetone 2.01 0. 826
Carbon disulfide 2. 085 0. 828
1, 1-Dichlorcethene Q. 893 {0. 085
1, 1-Dichlorcethane @. 225 (0. 025
1,2-Dichloroethene, total 9.805 {@. 8e5
Chlorofors 2. 025 {0. 925
1,2-Dichloroethane 8. 85 {0. 005
2-Butanone e.e1 {2.91
1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane 2. 085 {0. DS
Carbon tetrachloride 2. 005 (@. 25
Vinyl acetate .85 (0.5
Bromodichloromethane 8. B85 {0. 205
1,2-Dichloropropane 2, 005 {@. 985
cis—1, 3-Dichloropropene @.0a5 (0. 205
Trichloroethene 0. 805 {0. 005
Dibromochloromethane Q. 903 {@. 005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2. 205 {0. 225
Benzene 0. 205 (2. 905
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene @, 005 {0. 005
2-Chloroethylvinylether 9.01 (0.01
Bromoform 9. 905 (0. 805
4-Mathyl-2-pentanone 2.01 {g.01
2-Hexanone 2.1 {0.81

DL = Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPA 8240 (TCLP)




BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W A30RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(415} 635-7852

{800} 544-3422 trom inside California
{800) 423-7143 from outside California

Page 1 of |
Continued

WORK ORD#:DO06094

CLIENT: Paul Horton

PROJECT#: SFB-680-9354.72

CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 203-680-5016.02
LDCATION: 424 Market, Oakland, CA
MATRIX: Soil

UNITS: ug/L {(ppm)

I1SAMPLE 8 | @1 | |

PARAMETER DL 1.0 | CONP 1 | [
Tetrachloroethene @.005 {@. 005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 9.9@5 {@. 005
Toluene 2,085 {@.985
Chlorcbenzene 2.005 {0. 825
Ethylbenzene . 865 {8.005
Styrene 9. 005 (@, 005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 9. 225 0.238
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 0. 085 {@. 885
1, 4~Dichlorobenzene e. 05 Q.02
Xylene (total) 0. 8a5 2. 041
Trichlorofluoromethane 9. 885 {2,085

DL = Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

METHOD: EPA 8240 (TCLP)

This report replaces one of the same number dated G5/08/90

Yoo P Dpfoe

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Difector




G I E L AL/ 12790 rw Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL WORX ORD# :DRQERI3

LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT:  Gary Long
Safety Kleen

NosrthwottLﬂoglon 777 Big Timber Rcad
4080 Pike Lane ; =
Concord, CA 94520 Elgin, I 6@123
(415) 685-7852 PROJECT#: SFER-680-2354.7c
{B00) 544-3422 from inside Calitornia CONSULTANT PROJECT#: 2@3-£80-3016.@c
{800) 423-7143 from outside Calilornia LACATION: 404 Market St., Qakland, TR
SAMPLED: QE/@AS/90 By: J. Berthejl
RECEIVED: 2£/05/98
ANRLYZED: 26/08/2Q BY: R. Heines
MATRIX: Soil
Ep TOEICITY TEST FEELLTS UNITS: mg/L {ppm)
¢ MpL  ISAMPLE 8 3l 1 | ! I
PARAMETER i t1.D. ! COmMPL | ] i i
Arssr1s 2.% @.5
Barium d, A2 2, 35
Cagmium 2, 25 (2.5
Chromium itotall @.1 R, 6
fesa .z . @41
Meroury 2, dAdE . aagz
Selernium i (1
Silver Vi @, 1

L]

MDL = Methoo Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detectes.
fesults vounted to two zignificant figures,

METHOD: Mercury by EFA 1319/7471% other metale by EPA 131@/E@10.

-~

Hnrif Plsu

EMMA &, BOPEY, Laporatory Divect:or
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD cUa'l'ODY RECORD
4080- Pike Lane .
. GTEL Gncocaszo soossasizzincy | ANDANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 6534 A
| LAosuiela 4156857862 800-423:7143 (Outelde ON ANALYSIS REQUEST ’B{%
Prgiect Managar. Phone #: §72 ~ 2386% fe) 0 o o o
\ow FAX #: § 2% 2 1ol¥ 1S
Abdress: Site tocationlyol Ma ke |a|D alo| lol |ololdlola]s §
4000 Bk tome, Concocd Oaig elzlzl 1alsl3l 13| 25121815, 18
Project Number S, (3 30-03 Y- 372 _Prolact Name: 2 g .13 |2 212|91zja|e S
| & %DD;; § ﬂ zz‘iiggﬂ
| attest that the pro::‘;lluldanmplin?' | ambier Name (Pring: o ] } % 3 gd b E o g
ad during the collection By
e T oo || H 1 HERH R HE
Fleld | 8o GTEL Metrix Method amplin 2 a Ola |~ .
gempie| of | Lab# § Preserved 93322 gnuggggi nin 5
B\ | 5 TR Toleh BT T (2151 §§§9§§u§§=§
on o u zle| B | ¥ g <lele <
. S [lglelalclz 2|2 8(aiE| & | # ||| 212|215 |5]5)5\5 )85 3(]3)3
Comal 120,20 [ 1 [X X | Beaes X[ X[X
-,
Ee
TH g & Y
\
¥
SPECIAL HA SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specily) | REMARKS: :
24 HOURSDO
EXPEDITED 48 H& - |
SEVEN DAY O 2 JE B
OTHER (#) BUSINESS DAYS ) g 42 |2
QAQC  ClLPLevelD  Blue Level D SPECIAL RERDRTING REQUIREMENTS | Lab Use Only Storsge Location 5l 43 (2
FAXO (Specitd W*m‘ Lot #: Work Order #: % -% '—g
' " acf Vle |x




G I E l @7/12/9@ mh Page 1 of 1

e ENVIRONMENTAL WORK- ORD#:COQ7223

LABORATORIES, INC. CLIENT: Paul Horton

Groundwater Techrology, Inc.

Northwest Region 42B0-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CRA 94520
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-680-8354.72
(415) 685-7852 CONS PROJ #: 203-580-5016.03

(800) 544-3422 from inside California

(800) 423-7143 from outside Califorma LOCATION: 4@4 Market St.

Oakland, CA
SAMPLED: @7/@83/9@ BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: @7/09/30 BY: M. Verona
MATRIX: Soil

MDL. = Method Detection Limit.
METHOD: EPAR 8ple/8ez0.

EMMR P. POPEK, Laboratory Director

I TEST RESULTS UNITS:  mg/kg (ppm}
i MDL ILAE # | 21 } oz | | !
l COMPOUND I I11.D. # | COmMPp 2 | COMP 3 | I !
Benzene 2.5 {@,5 {0, 35
Bromodichloromethane @.3 8.3 {@.5
l Bromoform 2.3 {@. 3 {8.5
Bromomethane 2.3 {8.5 {8.5
Carbon tetrachloride @a.s (2.9 {8.3
I Chlorobenzene 2.5 (0.5 {@8.5
. Chleoreethane 2.5 a5 (8.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1 {1 {1
Chloroform 0.5 0.5 {@8.5
I Chloromethane 2.5 (@.5 (8.5
Dibromochloromethane @.5 (8.5 {@.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.5 2.66 B.76
l 1, 3-Dichicrobenzene 8.5 {0.3 (0.5
1, 4~Dichlorobenzene Q.5 (0.5 {8.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane s {@.5 {@8.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 {8.3 {8.5
l 1y2-Dichloroethane 8.5 {8.5 {0.5
1,1-Dichloroethens 2.2 {@.2 .2
trans—1,2-Dichloroathene 2.5 (2.5 Q.5
. 1,2-Dichloropropane 2.5 {2.5 {@.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 2.5 (8.5 (@.5
trans—1i, 3-Dichloropropene 8.5 (0.5 (8.5
I Ethylbenzene @5 (0.5 (0.5
Methylene chloride @.5 {8.5 {@.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane @.5 (2.5 (0.5
Tetrachloroethene 2.5 (8.3 (0.3
I Toluene a3 {0.5 {B.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.5 9.9 (0.5
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane B.5 (2.5 (0.5
I Trichloroethene 2.5 {&. S {A.5
Trichlorofluoramethane a.5 {0.5 {8.3
Vinyl Chloride 1 {1 {1
I Xylenes 2.5 {@.5 (@.3




G I E L ©7/19/90 mh

_ _ Page 1 of 1
. WORK ORD#:CO07224
) ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT:  Paul Horton
l LABORATORIES, INC. Broundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 408@-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CR 94528
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-GB@-2354,72

(415} 685-7852
(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside Californma

CONS PROJ#: 203-680-50816.03

LOCATION:

404 Market 5t., ODakland, CR

E

SAMPLED: @7/09/99 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: @7/&9/9@
ANALYZED: 87/13/90 BY: J. Gomez
TITLE 22 (C.AR.M.)
TOTAL THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRRTION MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm)
i MDL . ISAMPLE # | i | a2 I I 1

PARAMETER > I 11.D. | COMP 2 | COMP 3 | i ]

Ant imony 25 {25 {23

frsenic @.25 2.83 1.5

Barium 1 38 47

Beryllium i {1 {1

Cadmium 2 2 2

Chromium i 32 25

Cobalt 1 7 7

Copper 2 iS5 12

Lead S 1@ &e

Mercury 2. 02 Q.24 2. 03

Molybderium 1 & 9

Nickel o] {9 {9

Selenium .5 {2, 5 {8.5

Silver 1 1) {1

Thallium 19 {12 {l@

Vanadium 2 2z &3

Zinc 2 cé 42

METHODS :

MDL = Method Detection Limiti compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.

Mercury by EPA 7471§ Antimony by EPA 300S/7@4835 Arsenic by EPR 3@58/706@j
Selenium by EPA 2850/774@i Others hy EPA 3050/6@18.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




---—------“F

G I E L @7/12/923 mh Page 1 of 1

—— WORK ORD#:CO07225
W [AoRATORIES. INC CLIENT: | Paul Horton

Groundwater Technelogy, Inc.
Northwest Region 4@80-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CA 94520
ﬁ?g‘;%fgs 3;5924520 PROJECT#: SFB-£80-@354.72
500y S0 425 Hom nsid Catlorna CONS PROJ 41 203-580-3615. 03
{800} 423-7143 from puiside California
Oakland, €A
SAMPLED: 07/09/%9@ BY: J. Bethell
ANALYZED: @7/1ie/9e BY: F. Kha
MATRIX: Soil
TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/Kg {(ppm}
1 MDL ISAMPLE # | ai i ¥4 i | i I
PRRAMETER { 11.D. | CoMP 2 1 COoMP 3 | I } i
Total Petroleun 12 7809 4400

Hydrocarhons
as Mineral Spirits

MDL = Method Detection Limit? compound below this level would riot be detected.
Results rounded to two significant figures.
METHOD : Modified EPR Method 8015

EMMA P. POPEK, Laborateory Director




TEL

27/17/98 120
WORK ORD#: Cea73e5

Page 1 of 1

ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: Paul Horton
LABORATORIES. INC. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 4080-D Pike Lane
4080 Pike Lane Concord, CA 24520
Concord. CA 94520 PROJECT#: SFB-£80-@354,72
(415) 685-7852 CONS. PROJECT#: 203-680-5@16.93 ,
(BOO) 544-3422 fram inside Cahfornia LOCATION: 404 Market St.,0zkland, CA
{BOO) 423-7143 from putside Calitornia
SAMBLED: a7/99/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: ©7/1i2/98
ANALYZED: ©07/1&/9Q BY: PB. Sweet
MATRIX: Water
TEST RESULTS
| l i ISAMPLE # | @1 | B2 |
I PARAMETER t  UNITS i MDL | METHOD 11.D. | COMP 2 | COMP 3 |
l Ignitability (Soil) deg F EPALR1O 125 NF {160

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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Data Chart for Tank System Tightness Test
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< GROUNDWATER

|| TECcHNOLOGY, INC. 1083 P e, Conr.CASED

1415) 671-2387
September 11, 1990
Job No. 203 680 5016.03

Ms. Anne Lunt
Safety-Kleen Corporation
2411 Cabrillo Avenue No. 1
San Pedro, CA 80731

RE: Waste-0il Tank Removal, Property Adjacent to
404 Market Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Lunt:

On July S, 1990, a small waste-oil tank was removed from the
above-referenced site (See Attachment A, Figure 1). Tank
excavation was conducted under authorization from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) as an addition
to the permitted replacement of product storage tanks at the
Safety-Kleen facility at 404 Market Street (See Attachment B,

ACDEH Permit).

On July 3, prior to the tank removal, waste-0il and waste-oil
sludge was removed from the tank and stored in barrels on site,
and the tank was cleaned. On July 5, 1990, the tank was removed,
inspected by the on-site GTI engineer, and by Dennis Byrne of the
ACDEH, and transported toc H & H Environmental Service for proper

disposal.

Following tank removal on July 5, 1990, two soil samples were
collected from the base of the tank pit at the North and South
ends of the excavation. The soil samples were collected using a
hand-driven soil coring sampler that was lined with 2-inch
diameter by 6-inch clean brass tubes. The brass tubes were
wrapped in foil, capped, taped, and labeled prior to being
transported on ice to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas




Ms. Lunt
September 11, 1950
Page 2

(GTEL) for analysis. The soil samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, Xylenes and total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) -as-gasoline by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA}
Methods 5030,8020/modified 8015, for TPH by EPA Method 3550/APHA
Standard S503E Infrared, for halogenated volatile organics by EPA
Method 8010, and for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, and Zinc by EPA
Method 3005/6010. Laboratory reports are included in Attachment
c.

Laboratory results showed no detectable BTEX compounds with only

2 parts million (ppm) TPH-as-gasoline detected? TPH analysis by
infrared showed 14 and 93 ppm TPH in the north and south samples
respective}y.! No halogenated volatile organic compounds were
detected Yand the only metal detected was zinc at 6 ppm.+ i ppm v

Tn addition to soil samples, samples of the waste~oil and the
waste-oil sludge from the tank were collected. A sample of the
waste-oil sludge was collected on July 3, 1990 and sent to GTEL
for analysis of EPTOX metals and for a flashpoint, and reactivity
analysis. A sample of the waste oil was collected on July 21,
1990. This sample was analyzed for polychlorinated biphyneyls by
EPA Method 8080, and purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.
Laboratory reports are included in Attachment C.

The results of these analyses showed levels of the EPTOX metals
above detection limits with the only significant concentration
being for lead at 25 ppm. The product did not test as reactive,
and had a flashpoint of greater than 160 degrees Fahrenheit, No
PCB compounds were detected. The only purgeable halocarbons

~ detected in the sample were chloroform at 20 ppm, and

tetrachloroethene at 0.88 ppm.

LB GrounpwaTER
] ] TecHNoLOGY, INC.




Ms. Lunt
September 11, 1990
Page 3

Groundwater Technolegy Inc. hopes that these services met‘Safety—
Kleens needs and timeline. If you have any gquestions, or require
further information, please call us at your convenience.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Ol b,

Paul D. Horton
Project Manager

PDH:1bm

Attachments

L5016L6.PH

_;Egcmnmnwmtn
|1 TeCHNOLOGY, INC.
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ATTACHMENT B
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMIT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMERTAL HEALTH
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1. Business Name __ Safety-Kleen Corporation
l Business Owner Safety-Kleen Corporation
I ». Site addresé 404 Market Street
l 3. Hailing address 2750 Thompson Creek Road
l city Pomona, CA zip 91767 Phone (714)593-3985
4. Land Owner Bedford Properties
l Address _ SH70 Mt. Diablo Blvd city, State Lafayette, CA gip 94549
5. EPA I.D. No. CAD 053044 053
I 6. Contractor Groundwater Technology, inc,
I Address 5080-D Pike Lane
City Concord, CA 94520 Phone {4151671-2387
Iubconiractor:License Type _A ID§ _ 527659 _  _— — -
7. Other (Specity) Universal Engineering. _inc. : -
Address 610 Industrial Way
Benicia, CA 94510 Phone (707) 786-6699

I City
A -1 -




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY REPORTS

' GROUNDWATER
i | TECHNOLOGY, INC.




G | E L Client Number: SFB-680-0354.72
Consuttant Project Number:  203-580-5016.03
Project ID: 404 Markel Street

—— ENVIRONMENTAL * Qakland, A
WP LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order Number: C0-07-182

Northwaest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(415} 685-7852

"{800) 544-3422 from inside California

pregapetd ° ornie

{800) 423-7143 from outside California JU‘Y 24, 1990

Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.

4080-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 07/06/90, under chain of custody number 72-68541.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according

to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC programto ensure sample integ rity
and to meet quality control criteria.

Iif you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

%Wu&, ﬁ /QQW

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
Co07182.000




Client Number: SFB-580-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-580-5016.03 )
Project ID; 404 Market Street ,
Oakiand, CA
Work Order Number: C0-07-182

f

Table 1 \ w Oy
Qaomd = e

ANALYTICAL RESULTS S

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Sail

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80153

GTEL Sample Number 01 02
Client Identification NORTH SOUTH
I Date Sampled 07/05/90 | 07/05/90
Date Extracted 07717790 | 07/17/90
Date Analyzed 07/18/90 | 07/18/90 “
Detection H
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
" Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 “
| Toluene 0.005 <0005 | <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 |
Xylene, total 0.015 <0.015 <0.015
BTEX, total - - -
H TPH as Gasoline 1 <1 2
[L__Detection Limit Muitiplier 1 1 _ i

a.  Test Methods for Eva.luaﬁn%aslcﬂid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novemnbet 1988, Modification
f’?r TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revi-
on.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20f 2 GTE I-
C007182.00C ?
: -

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABQRATOMIEYS, INC




ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LABORATORIES. INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

{415) 685-7852 )

(BOQ) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

GTEL....

Page 1 of 1
WORK ORD#:C207183
CLIENT: Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.

4280-D Pike Lane

Concord , CA 943520
PROJECT#: SFB-688-0354.72
Cons. Project#:; 203-680-5016.83
LOCATION: 404 Market Street, Dakland
SAMPLED: ©7/0%5/90 BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 97/86/90

ANALYZED: 07/09/90 BY: J. Floro
MATRIX: Seoil
UNITS: mg/Kg (ppm}

| MDL ISAMPLE # | .} { 22 { ( |

PARAMETER I 11.D. NORTH | SODUTH | I I
Total Petroleum 5 14 53
Hydrocarbons

MDL = Method Detection Limit$ compound below this level would not be detected.
Results rounded to two sipnificant figures.

METHOD: EPA 3558/APHA Standard Methods SQ3E/Infrared

Gna P Fofon.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




Chient Number: SFB-880-0354.72
Consultant Project# 203-690-50016.03
Project ID: 404 Market Street,
Oekiand, CA
Work Order Nurnber: C0-07-184

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080 Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{415} 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Cakifornia July 13, 1880
{800} 423-7143 from outside Califernia

e
e

Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 84520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples received
on 07/06/90, under chain of custody number 72-6541.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project was
performed in strict adherence to cur QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity and to
meet quality contro! criteria.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Wﬂ%ﬂ%

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1012
D007184.00C




I Client Number: SFB-6B0-0354.72
Consultant Projeci# 203-680-50016.03
Project 1D & m.& Strest,
I Work Order Number: CO-07-184
Table 1
I ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Halogenated Volatiie Organics in Soll
l EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Nomber | o1
I h Client identification NORTH
Date Sampled 07/05/90 07/05/90 I
Date Extracted 07/08/90 07 /08/90
I \l» Date Analyzed 07/10/90 07/10/90 i
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
l n Chloromethane 0.5 <05 <1
|| Bromomethane 0.5 < 0.5 <05 n
ll Vinyl chioride 1 <1 <1
I Chloroethane 0.5 <05 < 0.5 H
Methylene chloride 0.5 < 05 <05
1,1-Dichloroethens 0.2 <02 <02 n
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <05 <05 ﬂ
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.5 < 0.5 <05
|L Chioroform 05 <05 <05 |
l 1,2-Dichloroethans 0.5 <05 <05
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 H
Carbon tetrachloride 05 <05 < 0.5
I Bromodichloromethane 05 <05 <08 I
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <05 < 0.5
gis-1,3-Dichioropropens 05 <05 <0.5 4!
I Trichloroethens 0.5 <05 <05
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 < 0.5 <05
" Dibromochicromethane 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
l | 1.1,2Trichloroethane 05 <05 < 0.5
ﬁ trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 0.5 < 0.5 <05
II 2-Chioroathylvinyl ether 1 <1 <1
I Bromotorm 0.5 <05 <05 H
Tetrachloroethens 0.5 <05 <05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 05 <05 <05 i
I Chiorobenzens 05 <05 <05 |
‘ 1,2-Dichlorabenzene 05 <05 < 0.3
il 1,3Dichiorobenzene 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 05 < 0.5 <05
I Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.5 <05 <05
Detection Limit Multiplier IS B B W B EE—
s.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasts, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novernber 1985 Sample prapared by
l EPA Method 5030 (high-levei solvent extraction and purge and trap).
I GTEL Concord, CA Page 201 2 GTE L
DOO7184.00C
I L E:IVG':A?g:I‘I!I'f::é.




G I E I 07/26/98 mh Page 1 of 1
WORK ORD#:C0@7185

P ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: Paul Horton
WP L ArORATORIES. INC. Broundwater Technology, Inc.
. 4280~D Pike Lane
Northwesi Region Concord, CA 94520
R P e CONS. PROJ #1  203-680-5016. 03
oncord. CA 94520
1) 685.7852 PROJECT#: SFB-688-8354.72
(800) 544-3422 from inside Cahforma LOCATION: 404 Market Street
(800) 423-7143 from outside Calfornia Dakland, CA
SAMPLED: 07/05/9@ BY: J. Bethell
RECEIVED: 97/06/99
ANALYZED: 07/23/9@ BY: R. Heines
MATRIX: Soil
EP TOXICITY TEST RESULTS UNITS: mg/L {ppm)
i MDL {ISAMPLE # | 21 1 22 | } | i
PARAMETER ! I11.D. I NORTH | SOUTH | ] i |
Cadmium 2. ez " (@.02 (0. 02
Chromium 2.02 " {Q.22 {@. 22
Lead B.1 {0.1 (0.1
Zinc 2. 04 16 &

MDL = Method Detection Limit; compound below this level would not be detectld..
Results rounded to two significant figures.

EMMA P. POPEK, Laboratory Director




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
"1 GTEL ormtivnn  snsuasnzincy AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 6541 | cusTooY RECORD
— acaeas 4160857852 800-423-7143 (Outside CA) ANALYSIS REQUEST
act M.n% Phone #:{o -/ - A38E o 0 Iy o o
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Clisnt Number: SFB-580-0354.72
I Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.05
Project ID: 404 Markst St.
- Qukland, CA

- - N ENVIRONMENTAL ,
WP LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order Number. C0-07-750

Northwaest Region
4080 Pike Lone
Concord, CA 94520
{415} 685.7852
-{800) 544-3422 from inside California July 30, 1990
{800) 423-7143 from outside California

Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples
received on 07/24/90, under chain of custody number 72-8998.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according

to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/guality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which
is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
was performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC programto ensure sample integrity
and to meet quality control criteria. ‘

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

4/2%@ P-Hofe

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Conscord, CA Page 10f2
Co07750.00C




Client Number; SFB-580-0354.72
Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.05

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Waste Oil
EPA Method 80803
GTEL Sample Number
k  Client identification WOB
Date Sampied 07/21/90
Date Extracted 07/26/90 |
Date Analyzed 07/25/90 |
Detection ||
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration,
PCB-1016 0.1 <2
PCB-1221 0.1 <2
i PCB-1232 0.1 <2
PCB-1242 0.1 <2 B
PCB-1248 0.1 <2 |
PCB-1254 0.1 <2 i
PCB-1260 0.1 <2 I
Detection Limit Multiplier 20

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1885. Sample
extraction by EPA Method .

This report replaces one of the same number dated 07/27/90.

ENMVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC

GTEL Concord, GA Page 20f 2 : 1
C007750.00C g G E L
K




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD on
4080- Pike Lane - ONN0 1 cUsTODY RECORD
. GTE L Concord, CA 94520  800-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72
-’ :.;t.lﬁ?g.n:.l'r.c::é 415-685-7852 800-423-7143 (Outside CA) ANALYSIS REQUEST _
Prolect Manager. Phone #: o o S o
o -
Pat Horloa FAX #: E SR g | (gl e .
Address: Site location: olo w o|g ‘XL olo g o 2 ; % .
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Field | Source | GTEL |2{ Matrix Method |Sampling 2 g g 5 2(818|2(315 2|o|? g0 . . .
Sample| of Lab# |¥ Preserved Uagd”ﬁggggggi"g;uéa E ~
iD Sample | (Lsbuse | < W m 3 oj=Z|2(&|- govm.:'-Eg 5 b4 b
8 [Elal=(SEl 5| 2| 2[ (3R] & | £ |B x‘sigzzaﬂatdzg’g $ 12 I3
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- G I E L Gilort Number: SFB-580-0354.72
Goneuttant Project Numbar 203-680.5016.03
Project ID: 404 Market,

~-+ ENVIRONMENTAL Ouskiand, CA
WP LABORATORIES, INC. Work Order N DO eg7, 1990
Northwest Reglon
40BO0 Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(415) 685.7852

{800} 544.3422 from inside California
(BOO) 423-7143 from outside California

Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Horton:

Enclosed please find the analytical resuits for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on July 3, 1990, under chain of custody number 72-7147.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to approved

protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmenital Laboratories, inc.

b V- fgptu

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
€007086.00C




Work Order Number: DOO7086
Report lesus Date: August 27, 1690

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
EPTOX Metals in Siudget
o e
GTEL Sampie Number 01
Client Identification] WO Tank
Date Sampied| 07/03/90 |
Date Extracted| 07/10/90 |
Date Analyzed| 07/17/90 I
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/L Concentration, mg/L
Arsenic 0.005 0.090 l
Barium 0.02 0.94
Cadmium 0.02 0.08
Chromium 0.02 0.08
Lead 0.1 25 I
Mercury 0.0002 < 0.0002 |1
| Selenium 0.010 0.089 |
|| Silver 0.02 < 0.02 II
1 = All elements prepared by EPA Method 1310. Arsenic analyzed by EPA 7060; Mercury analyzed by

EPA Method 7470; Selenium analyzed by EPA 7740, all others analyzed by EPA Method 6010.
This report replaces one of the same number dated 07,/20/90.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20f2

o F GTEL

. INVIRONMENI’AE
WP L ArORATORIES, INC




G I E I 07/17/99 lzo Page 1 of 1
g MORK ORD#: D@@7ea7

ENVIRONMENTAL CLIENT: Paul Horton -

l LABORATORIES, INC. Broundwater Technology, Inc.
Northwest Region 4980-D Pike Lane
4080 Pie Lane Concord, CRA 94520

I PROJECT#: SFB-680-9354,72

Concord. CA 94520
(415) 685.7852 CONS. PROJECT#: 203-68@-5216.03

(B00) 544-3422 from inside Calornia LOCATION: 404 Market St.
{B00) 423-7143 from outside Calforma Oakland, CA

SAMPLED: 07/03/9@ BY: J. Bethell
RANALYZED: @7/16/90 BY: M. Munchhof

MATRIX: Sludpe
TEST RESULTS

I UNITS | MDL | METHOD ISAMPLE # | @i I

rRRMETER I 1 1 11.D. iW. 0, TANK | | |
Ior‘rosivity N/RA
llashpoint deg F EPA 1910 NF ( 160
leactivity
l CN-Screen mg/L 2 C/INgi.0i-90 {2
S=Screen mg/L 2 C/IN21.01-90 {2

ld!ﬂs Not analyzed because sample forms an oily slurry with water which fouls the electrode.

o, L. )b

l EMMR P. POPEK, Laboratory Director
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4 Client Number. SFB-680-0354.72
: Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.05
il Project ID: 404 Market 5t.
- Qakland CA
Work Order Number: CO-07-774

ENVIRONMENTAL

W .ABORATORIES, INC.

Waestern Reglon

AOBO-C Pike Ln., Concord, CA 94520

{415} 685.7852 August 8, 1990
AnCA: (80D} 544-3422

Ounide CA: (600) 423-7143

Paul Horton

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4080-D Pike Lana

Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results report prepared by GTEL for samples received
on 07/24 /90, under chain of custody number 72-8008.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project was
performed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to ensure sample integrity and to
meet quality control criteria.

lf you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Lo, P -

Emma P. Popek
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
Co07774.D0C




Client Number; SFB-680-0354.72
I Consultant Project Number: 203-680-5016.05
Project iD: 404 Market St.
OaXkland CA
Work Order Number: C0-07-774
I Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
l Purgeable Halocarbons in Oily Product
l . ' EPA Method 8010
Clisnt Identification WOB I
I Date Sampled 07/21/80
Date Analyzed 08/01/90
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Conoentration, mg/Kg |
I Chloromethane 0.5 <05 ||
Bromomethane 0.5 <05 i
Viny! chioride 1 <1 |
I Chiloroethane 0.5 < 0.5
Methylens chioride 0.5 < 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethens 0.2 < D2
I 1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <05
{| tans-1,2-Dichiorosthens 05 <05
“ Chioroform 0.5 20
I 1,2-Dichiorosthane 05 56
|| 1.3,3-Trichloroethane 05 <05
Carbon tetrachioride 0.5 <05 }
I || Bromodichioromethane : 0.5 <05
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 < 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 05 <05
I l| Trichioroethene 05 <05
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 05 <05
Dibromochicromethane 0.5 <05
I 1,1,2-Trichliorosthane 0.5 <05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane 05 <05
2-Chiorosthylvinyl ether 1 <1
I Bromoform . 05 <05
Tetrachloroethsne 05 0.88
1,1,2,2-Tatrachlorpethans 05 <05
l Chiorobenzens 05 < 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 <05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 05 < 0.5
I 1,4-Dichiorobenzens 05 < 05
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 <05
Detection Limit Multiplier 1
l & Faderal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1884,
GTEL Concord, CA Page 20f 2 " GTE L
I C007774.00C
!NVIRONM!H"AL

WP L AA0RATORIES. INC.
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